Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
46,301 ths ko 2 0
5. Status: X Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form & Water Tube X Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 6608 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
JOHN PAUL GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC ST
PECK KS 67120-9702
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq#
7a
8. WUR CorresporE]ent Person ID 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [JYes X No
New to system Add Seg#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] B Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree [1Yes [INo X IRR O REC O bEwW ] MUN
7 0O sTK [ seD CJ bom ] coN
a.
[JHYDDRG [1WTRPWR [J ART RECHRG
JIND SIC: [] OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2018 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes X No Date Required: _______ Date Approved: ____ Date to Comply:
14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 12/22/2016 By: DWS
Date Entered: \“quOn By: UM

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)




File No. 46,301 15. Formation Code: 100 Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: SG Special Use: Stream:

16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity MOD RATE AND ADDL QUANTITY

"I\rAOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV .

ENT Qualifier S T R D ‘N W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm AF gpm AF Overlap PD Files
MOD 71967 SW NE SE 33 29 1E 2 1901 975 (Geo-Ctr) 800 88.2 800 0.0 NONE
ENT 44 N NW NE SE 33 29 1E 2101 975 (Batt 1 of 4)
ENT 4s545yq¢ SWNESE 33 29 1E 1701 975 (Batt 2 of 4)
ENT «565uq SWNESE 33 29 1E 1901 775 (Batt 3 of 4)
ENT <5250 SW NE SE 33 29 1E 1901 1175 (Batt 4 of 4)
ByMery Tp #2004

18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft

19. Limitation: 298 aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 29,729; 45,113; and 46,299-A
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

20. Meter Required? X] Yes [J No To be installed by 12/31/2018 Date Acceptable Meter Installed

21. ;"ace of Use NEV NWY SWY% SEY Total | Owner Chg? YES Overlap Files
MOD

DEL NE | Nw [ sw | sE | Ne | Nw [ sw | sE | Ne [ nw [ sw | seE | Ne | nw | sw [ sE

ENT PUSE S T R I ol % | % ]| % | w]|w|m™n Y vl w | w| % e Y 2 %
ENT 59049 33 29S 1E 2 17.46 35.8|11.0 71 |71.36| 7a. No *SEE BELOW
ENT 32018 34 29S 1E 3 42 | 42 [32.2| 42 158.2 7a. YES *SEE BELOW
DEL 56846

comments: PLACE OF USE CHANGES ON FILE NOS. 29,729 AND 45,113 WILL CREATE COMPLETE OVERLAP IN PU.
Apprbpriation of Water, File No. 46,299-A Also overlaps in PU.




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: December 22, 2016
FROM: Doug Schemm RE: Application, File Nos. 46,299-A; 46,301;
and 46,499

John Grother has filed the referenced applications to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use on
229.56 acres. The irrigation project is located in Sections 33 and 34, Township 29 South, Range 1 East, in
Sedgwick County. The proposed place of use is wholly owned by the applicant. Note that when initially filed
a portion of the land was owned by the Adeline J. Grother Revocable Trust, but this was modified by the
applicant. These applications have been held for many years pending further review of the safe yield for this
aquifer, and to allow the applicant to provide additional information concerning the place of use. In addition,
the applicant has recently drilled additional test holes for File No. 46,301.

Water Right, File No. 29,729 is authorized three wells with individual rates and quantities, and it
overlaps a portion of the proposed place of use. New Application, File No. 46,299-A will overlap one of these
existing wells (pdiv ID: 66423, 2,772'N & 4,496’'W). In addition, Appropriation of Water, File No. 45,113 also
overlaps a portion of the proposed place of use. Change applications for both of these senior files are
pending, and upon their approval will create a complete overlap in the authorized place of use for all files.
Water Right, File No. 29,729 is authorized a total of 150 acre-feet of groundwater; and Appropriation of Water,
File No. 45,113 is authorized 78 acre-feet of surface water, limited to 208 acre-feet combined with File No.
29,729. The maximum allowable quantity of water to irrigate the proposed 229.56 acres with 1.3 acre-feet per
acre in Sedgwick County is 298.4 acre-feet. The 208 acre-feet authorized under File Nos. 29,729 and 45,113
plus the 90 acre-feet requested under the senior pending application, File No. 46,299-A (208 AF + 90 AF =
298 AF) nearly equals the maximum quantity of water allowable. In order to provide the applicant with
additional flexibility for this irrigation project, the junior pending application, File No. 46,301 will be limited to
298 acre-feet when combined with the three senior files on the place of use, providing 0 additional water.

As noted above, these applications were held pending safe yield evaluation for this area of the state.
Based on a previous 2004 study by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) of a portion of the Arkansas
River and associated drainage basins (Ninnescah River), generally bounded by Ranges 2 West to 3 East and
Townships 26 South to 34 South (near state line). DWR subsequently completed an evaluation of the USGS
model and determined that the precipitation recharge value of 5.4 inches per year that is used in the USGS
model is reasonable and appropriate. Typically, for new applications in order to reserve water in the alluvial
aquifers that can contribute to base flow for area streams and for domestic use, it was determined that 75
percent of the 5.4 inches of precipitation recharge shall be available for appropriation. However, because
these specific applications were filed prior to our evaluation of this area, the applicant has requested that
DWR review safe yield based on the 100% recharge that was previously allowed for this area. See below for
the safe yield evaluation of each file.

APPLICATION, FILE NO. 46,299-A

Application File No. 46,299-A is proposing the appropriation of 90 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation
use at a diversion rate of 1,380 gallons per minute. As noted above, the proposed point of diversion is an
existing well currently authorized under Water Right, File No. 29,729, and is located in the Northwest Quarter
of Section 34. The applicant identified three domestic wells and one irrigation well (not owned by the
applicant) within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion, and nearby well owner letters were sent out
on March 31, 2006. A written response was received from nearby domestic well owner Renee Smith,
expressing concerns that the proposed appropriation of water could impact her well. A response letter was
sent to Ms. Smith on April 21, 2006. No other responses of any kind were received. Based on a review of
aerial maps, the nearest domestic well is over 1,400 feet away (owned by the applicant), and according to the
WRIS database, the nearest non-domestic point of diversion is located over 1,450 feet away. Per KA.R. 5-4-
4 for all other aquifers, the minimum well spacing should be one-quarter mile to all other non-domestic wells
and 660 feet to domestic wells. The proposed point of diversion complies with minimum well spacing criteria
to all other wells.




John Grother — Memorandum
File Nos. 46,299-A; 46,301; and 46,499
Page 2

Based on the geographical location of the well, and test hole logs for nearby application, File No.
46,301, generally showing medium to coarse sand and gravel extending from 16 feet to 32 feet below ground
surface, the source would appear to be alluvial deposits. Static water level is estimated at 16 feet below
ground surface, providing a saturated thickness of the aquifer in this local area of approximately 16 feet.
Saturated thickness is typically defined as the distance from the water table to the base of the aquifer for a
shallow, unconfined aquifer. Other irrigation water rights in this local area divert water at approximately 600
gallons per minute or more.

For File No. 46,299-A, using the entire two-mile circle as the area of consideration (the extent of the
alluvium) provides an area of 8,042 acres, with 4.81 inches of recharge, and 100% available, safe yield is
3,223.5 acre-feet. Existing water rights in this area have appropriated 3,130.73 acre-feet, leaving 92.8 acre-
feet available, and the application complies with safe yield criteria.

APPLICATION, FILE NO. 46,301

Application File No. 46,301 is proposing the appropriation of 88.2 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation
use at a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. Note that both the quantity of water and rate of diversion
were modified during processing of this file. The quantity was reduced based on applicant request, but was
subsequently modified to reflect the original application quantity when filed of 88.2 acre-feet. The rate was
reduced to comply with a battery of wells. There are no overlaps in point of diversion, however File Nos.
29,729; 45,113 and 46,299-A will overlap in place of use. Because this proposed point of diversion is located
in close proximity to File No. 46,299-A, the same three domestic wells are within one-half mile of the
proposed point of diversion, and nearby well owner letters were sent out on March 31, 2006. As noted under
File No. 46,299-A above, a written response was received from nearby domestic well owner Renee Smith,
expressing concerns that the proposed appropriation of water could impact her well. A response letter was
sent to Ms. Smith on April 21, 2006. No other responses of any kind were received. Based on a review of
aerial maps, the nearest domestic well is over 1,300 feet away (owned by the applicant), and according to
the WRIS database, the nearest non-domestic point of diversion is located over 1,800 feet away (Irrigation
well owned by applicant). Per K.A.R. 5-4-4 for all other aquifers, the minimum well spacing should be one-
quarter mile to all other non-domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells. The proposed point of diversion
complies with minimum well spacing criteria to all other wells.

Based on the geographical location of the well, and test hole logs, generally showing medium to coarse
sand and gravel extending from 16 feet to 32 feet below ground surface, the source would appear to be
alluvial deposits. Static water level is estimated at 16 feet below ground surface, providing a saturated
thickness of the aquifer in this local area of approximately 16 feet. Saturated thickness is typically defined as
the distance from the water table to the base of the aquifer for a shallow, unconfined aquifer. Other irrigation
water rights in this local area divert water at approximately 600 gallons per minute or more.

For File No. 46,301, using the entire two-mile circle as the area of consideration (the extent of the
alluvium) provides an area of 8,042 acres, with 4.81 inches of recharge, and 100% available, safe yield is
3,223.5 acre-feet. Existing water rights in this area have appropriated 3,651.22 acre-feet, leaving no water
available. However, as noted above, this junior file is providing no additional water when combined with the
senior files, and they are all in the same source of supply. Safe yield is based on the additional water
quantity requested, and therefore the application with zero additional quantity complies with safe yield
criteria.

A review of the KGS WIZARD Database shows a well in the Northwest Quarter of Section 35, with a
greater total depth of 54 feet, and a slightly higher static water level ranging from 6 feet to 14 feet below
ground surface. It shows the typical water level fluctuations for this area of the state with water level declines
in the 2009 to 2012 period, but rebounding in subsequent years.
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APPLICATION, FILE NO. 46,499

Application File No. 46,499 is being voluntarily dismissed by the applicant. It has been determined
that the applicant currently owns two other water rights (File Nos. 40,199 and 43,919) that can irrigate this
same place of use and they have adequate water for this use. Therefore, the pending application is
unnecessary. The applicant signed a voluntary dismissal on October 1, 2013.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c¢, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user
to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read
at any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K A.R. 5-1-12. If
any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will
also need to be installed.

In a December 21, 2016 e-mail, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office,
recommended approval of the referenced applications, File Nos. 46,299-A and 46,301. Based on the above
discussion, well spacing and safe yield criteria are met, and approval of the applications will not impair
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the
referenced new applications be approved, in conjunction with the requested changes on the senior files to
create a complete overlap in the authorized place of use.

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
: January 19, 2017
JOHN PAUL GROTHER

11804 S HYDRAULIC ST

PECK KS 67120-9702 | - FILE COPY

RE: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 46,299-A and 46,301; and Application, File No. 46,499

Dear Mr. Grother:

There are enclosed permits (File Nos. 46,299-A and 46,301) to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with
construction of the proposed diversion works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301
through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water as may be available from the sources and at the locations specified in
these permits, and to use it for the purpose and at the location described in these permits.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these permits. Water
meters are required on the diversion works, and you must install them prior to water being put to beneficial use in order for
you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meters should be used to provide the information required on the annual
water use reports.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion works within the
time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of these permits. Enclosed are
forms which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion works have been completed for each file.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted to the Chief
Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in these permits to complete diversion works or to perfect an
appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the expiration of time set forth
in these permits. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your permits or your water rights. Any

- request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00 per file
number. There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain Certificates of Appropriation
which will establish the extent of your water rights.

In addition, enclosed is the Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 46,499 as you voluntarily requested. If you have any questions, please contact
our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT:dws
Enclosures

pe:  Stafford Field Office

Topcka o Manhaltan e Garden Cily o Parsons e Staftord e Slocklon




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION

and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 46,301 of the applicant

JOHN PAUL GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC ST
PECK KS 67120-9702

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those dams
and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with all
steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and otherwise
perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is September 19, 2005.
2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the

application, as follows:
2,

NE% NWY SWY% SEY TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Rng.
NEY% | NW% | swv | SEx | NE% | NW% | swi | SE% | NE% | Nw | swv | SE% | NE% | Nwi | sw | sEw | ACRES
33 29S8 1E 17.46 ‘ 35.8(11.0 71 | 71.36
34 29S 1E 42.0142.0(32.2(42.0 158.20

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of a battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW¥: NEY2 SEV) of Section 33, more particularly
described as being near a point 1,901 feet North and 975 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas, located substantially as shown on the
topographic map accompanying the application.:

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 88.2 acre-feet of water for any calendar year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2018, or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
statutorily required field inspection fee, which is currently $400.00, when construction of the works has been
completed. Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request
for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.




File No. 46,301 Page 2

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2022, or any authorized extension thereof. Any request
for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied
by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have been
actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the application
and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease
of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct
any dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11.  That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be
equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of
the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and
shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer. '

12. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of
this permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by
the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water diverted as
required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and end of the report
year).

14.  That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority
of this permit.

16. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this / Q:L day of ,20/7 , | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application, File No. 46,301, dated was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following: \Jbﬂ /S:/ i

JOHN>PAUL GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC ST
PECK KS 67120-9702
With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office

Division of Water Resources

e AT e e
R g e
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17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum
desirable streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of
supply to which this water right applies.

18.  That this permit is further limited such that all wells shall be located within a three hundred (300)
foot radius circle, in the same local source of supply, and shall supply water to a common distribution system.

19. That the quantity of water approved under this permit is further limited to the quantity which
combined with Water Right, File No. 29,729; and Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 45,113 and 46,299-A will
provide a total not to exceed 298 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use on the land described
herein.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice to
the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a
request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any
findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in
this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of this
Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the
date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review,
unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to
the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

Ordered this t%‘P day of \\QX\U@AJ bbﬂ in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ,%*L day of JQ—'\“QA\Q' C@H by Lane

P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division @atar Resources, Kzrjas Department &f Agriculture.
DAN\ELLEWlLSON

Appoiniment Explres Notary Public

Augus\ 23 2020
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO WATER RESOURTES
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE ~ RECEIVED

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application S P 1 9
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.) E : 5

{ la
.5 /74
KS DE—%T OF{éRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW 9" Street, Second Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1283:

1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): ’:R\r\v\ P C’»ro4\r\e_r
Address: _ ][R04 S. H y drautic
City: Ped( state KS  zZipcode L7120
Telephone Number: (36 ) #4240 570- 3343

2. The source of water is: [ surface water in

(stream)

OR xgroundvvater in /Qr Yanse s WVer

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the ap/proyriate form to complete

and return to the Division of Water Resources. q’é.’x, S G, ZAF PET n/1e /65 Freo cofY "(Lf//;’”

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is % - _re-feet OR gallons per calendar year, //Zb/é6
to be diverted at a maximum rate of g‘,@”( ~ 8(%allons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be cegi Your reguested-
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonabi .gr)%‘u&gquea}
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended): S N

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (c) ®'lrrigation Use  (e) [ Recreational Use (9) O Waler, Power uss O FivE
JWISICN OF WATER RESOURCES
(b) O Industrial Use (d) O Municipal Use  (f) O Stockwatering Use DIVISICN OF WATER RESOURCE

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use Only: Code REGSWTR # WJ ? Receipt Dateﬂl lﬂlQS Check #’:Méﬂ

0CT 0 5 2005 s fec 8/22)2013 +elaphomt wZﬁ with

v m !
DWR 1-100 (Revised §/12708}n of Water Resources “(ﬂ’\":%ﬁf W @\N;U%. DS /pwe.
ansas Department of Agriculture \ MICROFILMED P )21‘1 J)3
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Qw\‘*w > / File No. 44, 301

5. The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at leasta 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request 60 days in which to locate the site within a quarter section
tract. Any request for an extension of time in which to locate the point of diversion shall include a
contract with a well driller or a contractor for the necessary test holes.

»*
L NE
I 3 One in the \A[ quarter ofthe‘E"ZZ’ quarter of the _ 2C SE quarter of Section 33 more particularly
,‘ el

described as being near a point /,‘ji | feet North and j Z feet West of the Southeast corner of said

GQD CQ/"}(V section, in Township Ei South, Range L@West (circle one), Seal% ggrck County, Kansas.
*p)eﬁq& ‘Bbq One in the N 5{5! quarter of the N quarter of the $E quarter of Section 3 , more particularly

W described as being near a point_2]01 _feet North and_9 75 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township _29 South, Range est (circle one), S(; County, Kansas.

7"64 (C) Oneinthe DW: quarter of the N E quarter of the S Equarter of Section _373 , more particularly
described as being near a point _).70 | feet North and 3 l 5 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township Z,ﬂ South, Range _L@West (circle one), %Q County, Kansas.

G‘j* (D) Oneinthe Cv W quarter of the NE quarter of the oE quarter of Section _3 3, more particularly
described as being near a point lﬂO | feet North and _7 25 feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township _29 South, Range _| ‘West (circle one), SG County, Kansas.

4,54 SWrE SE - (901N ¢ 1)1715 W 33-295-1E 4G Coua
If the source of supply is groundwater a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well oraattery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter () mile radius
in the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per
well and which are operated by means of submersible pumps.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800-gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

6. The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of ?af{—m “ O*C 4 we s

“(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) Sevica 06
(Mon®/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

7. The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be
(Mo/Day/Year)

8. Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?

Yes% No O If "yes", a check valve shall be required. s

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.

L % 9.33-05/em ¢




9.

10.

11.

File No. _ 46, 30

If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to
submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity tabie and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes [ No

o [f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here
® [f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required |

M/n

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of
the section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range
numbers. Also, please show the foliowing information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South distance
and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

{b) If the application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within
¥z mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) ¥ mile downstream and
Y2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use. .

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providjng the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same
diversion points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent
modifications made to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

A/O WVer laye in €4

- /
PU oveallap uitll’ 29,729 4513 |+ 45,299-8

kil K W4
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i el WY il AV

wAR & 7 7006

s Tar FORD FieLD OFFICE
CHISION OF @iATER RESOURCES

Stafford Field Office
RECEIVED

OCT 0 5 2005

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
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» RESOURCE
WAT E(E\’\E CEWVED

ggp 19 2005

KS DEPT OF A(«LR\CUUURE
MICROFILMED



File No. <6, 30)

12. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: Test holes [ Well as completed O Drillers log attached O

50 Yors

Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) ) (D)

(ves 1€ Date Drilled

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

13. The relationship of the_applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise)

14. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

15. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.
Dated at , Kansas, this [fl day of So-pf , 05
(month) (year)
@/A 1 Lt $09-s2-0sS /
(Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)

By
(Agent or Officer Signature) and/or
APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER L.D. NO.(S)
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by Date:

(officeftitie)
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Regrsed 1]220

IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. 4{;&4@4‘- 4@, 201
Name of Applicant (Please Print): UO L\ N G\ r M

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof: S
1? Peck

) dﬂﬁé { |80 S HYAPGAA.\-C é_'lzo_Q‘ﬁ;:
Landowner of Record NAME:_ Ls/f‘/,—n‘e' :)_~ rcﬂ)\tr .
ADDRESS: s U VAP 47O

- 1
7

NEY: NW% SWY% SEY
S T R TOTAL
* NE|NW|SW ]| SE |NE|NW|SW| SE [ NE|NW | SW | SE || NE |NW ] SW | SE
24 4] 1E 19| 421 722|142 060 | SR.2

ALso 29, 729‘%’//5 . 18o® S Hyolrau,l.'c. Peck , KS
Landowner of Record NAME: m‘l“\ (BTN f— 67120-3702

—
AT ] ;/llu—'br—sf- v‘iuuVHNL'&sT—b#LLG

ADDRESS: —%'Tu 7 .
NEV NWY, f SWY | SE%
NE | nw [ sw | se [ ne [nw]sw] se e | nw]sw ] se [ ne[ww[sw] se

23 29[ 4 a4l J‘_gggu.o 1 743

TOTAL

29721 § 45,113 Torae 229,35 ¢

Landowner of Record NAME:

el
Ty

. AN
ADDRESS: ‘}é: Y .
S T R NEY NWY% SWV SEYa TOTAL ?)‘A )

NE|NW|Sw| SE | NE|NW|Sw | SE | NE|NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE

rafford-Meld Office

RECEIVED

2005

r Resources
Kansa Department of Agriculture

RECEIVED

WATER RESOURCES
: N RECEIVED |
s SMEELOM St o Lokt
SEP 2008, 0m0 FiELD OFFICE
OCT 0 5 2005 JEN 2 62005 DIVISION CF WATER RESOURCES
‘ KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources Divizion of Water Resources MICROFILMED

Kansas Department of Agricultiiae: 5 Tepartment of Agriculture

Ki-o-08 wwhpo .;'?i"%‘-'}ﬂ.@ T { fhia tedug B e MICROHLMED
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Division of Water Resources
David L. Pope, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9* Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283
Re:  Application

File No. 6,301

Minimum Desirable Streamflow

Dear Sir:

| understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

lunderstand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to regulation
any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that this
could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

(Date)
Kansas Department of Agriculture
|

| I am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the Division
| of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above referenced
application.

Signature of Applicant

State of Kansas ) \ JZLM P G'ro%f

) ss (Print Applicant's Name)

County of \%«Mn‘-u/ ) RECEIVE
| hereby certify that the @regoinz instrument was signed in my presence and s ,o, 9

u‘ -N

before me thlsQQﬁ day of

STARFCE

DIVISION O'— WATER Riz J:)Ul\(,u_s

OTH
&23‘;\] Public - State of Kansas MM, (WW
_ My Appt Expires June 27, 2005 777
Notary Public

My Commisgion EXPIreS trice WATER RESOLRGES
RECEIVED Attt i i1 RECE! .F |
OCT 0 5 2005 SEP 19 2005
DWR 1-100.171 (Rev. 03/10/2000) AN ) {’; Vasies |

Division of Water Resources S - Ch o
Kamga'sg:p:rtme:ttegf Zs;r‘ilcultun ; KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

: UL DRI MED ‘
e



L S 44,301

2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group

La. Lo 20-L.0
Ta ¥2 26

Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): o—1 v
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): é %

¢. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):
___ Center pivot __ Center pivot - LEPA ____ "Big gun" sprinkler
7& Gravity system (furrows) ____ Gravity system (borders) ___ Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

d.  System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater: ?,” +

it.  For sprinkler systems:

(1)  Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: psi

(2)  What is the sprinkler package design rate? gpm

(3)  What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on the
outer 100 feet of the system? feet

(4)  Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e.  Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:

. wmter
Coce | Dovble Crep Turrps pii e T (G eazed all  ww

RECEIVED

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply; iqulayly)
important if you do not plan a full irrigation). JHS‘}? FTV2006

S FEL) OFFICE
R RESQURCES

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
roquest WATER RESCLIRCES
RECEIVED
Staff()lgclgeldngfice Staiford Fietd O Page 2 of 2
RECEIV e .
SEP 1 9 2005
0CT 0 5 2005 . /
| JEN 20 25 KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Division of Water Resources

MICROFITLMFD
MICROFILMED
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IRRIGATION TEST WELL

pate: 4/, /b

Drilier & Assistant: %m W %% ‘2

CUSTOMER: John Grother 11804 S. Hydraulic Peck, KS 67120 316-570-3343

' LOCATION: SE 1/4 33-29-1E

LI Screen 2-1/2" LI Holeplug L1 Gas & Oil -W.T. LI 6" or 5" Liner if needed
LI Casing 2-1/2" LI Quarters I 3/4" Polyethylene || Solvent & Glue
LJ Couplings, 2-1/2" L} Water L12-1/2" PVC Tee L} Water Sample Bottle
LJ End Caps, 2-1/2" LI Lime L} 5" & 6" Bits L] Inspection Sheet
L Gravel Pack + ; LI Drilling Mud Ll Packing
Depth: Formation: Well information:
7 -« Static Water Level: &/'-(, '
-& | plan Est. production: 1SW- Y715 4 pin
%«lb Sefnj&%q M- Vb QJgM Casing size/depth: ~—== °
\\g/'ﬁf . ) ) i ] Screen size/depth: N pt+ M~
?f -L/B ' J Slot size:
Grouting depth: {/p'—p)
Number of bags: ) .
Nearest Contamination: NIt ~ N /g V)
Maintenance & Safety:
Notes:
Directions:
Latitude: 37, L/4/'2. Y g N decimal degrees  (ex. 38.881796)
Longitude=9 3/749 51 | W decimal degrees  (ex. 95.373889)
Datum: [ NAD27 §NAD83 [] WGS84
Elevation: /{20 ft. $ I Yy /ft. Well
NE 189N 14 NE 18| S 14 $ Sor- /Grout
sec. 3 | ¢ R | a $ N/a /Test Pumping
County 5&(\&\@‘“{’, S ARAK /Water Sample
! N $ A5 /Mobilization/Travel
l | $ S8= /Discount
Contract Received: %-|U -1LD
w : : E RECEIVED
? Invoice #: )'bz_,} DEC 20 2016
| | Date Mailed: Topeka Field Ottice
‘ S Well Data: Access: DIVISION GF WALLR RESOURCES
| Materials: v~ Incent: v T

O




Driller & Assistant: %7

CUSTOMER: John Grother 118

)

il

IRRIGATION TEST WELL

/

itk

Date:

S. Hydraulic Peck, KS 67120 316-570-3343

LOCATION: SE 1/4 33-29-1E

LI Screen 2-1/2" LI Holeplug L! Gas & Oit- W.T. LI 6" or 5" Liner if needed
L Casing 2-1/2" LI Quarters L1 3/4" Polyethylene || Solvent & Glue
) Couplings, 2-1/2" LJ Water L} 2-1/2" PVC Tee L} Water Sample Bottle
Ll End Caps, 2-1/2" L] Lime L) 5" & 6" Bits L] Inspection Sheet
L! Gravel Pack ) L] Drilling Mud LI Packing
Depth: Formation: Well information:
hH- T T f ) Static Water Level: L/ - b ‘
-4 |0 (a/r] Est. production: /00- 3¢ @~
H-2¢/ MJ’Q {Lm cloan Casing size/depth: .|y )T Qévxz .
24-3Y s Sondd M- libe Screen size/depth: —~
-y | < i Slot size: ———
. Grouting depth: £/>'- 2 '
Number of bags: | inag -
Nearest Contamination: {) D1« ;Jy\ /5/
ML .
Maintenance & Safety:
Notes:
Directions:
Latitude: T 7, t/gz__lc) /§¢ N decimal degrees  (ex. 38.881796)
Longitude—47]. ¥ 794K/ W decimal degrees  (ex. 95.373889)
Datum: 0 NAD27 @NADS3 ] wGssa
Elevation: /2 20O ft $ §%x 9w ' /ft. Well
SE i NW sl AJE 4| = 1/4 $ S /Grout
sec. XA T X R/ & $ AohS— /Test Pumping
County %ﬁ Guw)ick S M€ /Water Sample
YN $ 115 /Mobilization/Travel
| | $ 56 /Discount
Contract Received: /- [L}-[Lp QECFIVED
w : ll)“ E DEC 28 201
invoice : | 5 2, % IR
| | Date Mailed:
S Well Data: Access:
Materials: v~ Incent: VT




44 20
GATION TEST WELL

., IR
Driller & Assistant: %f ‘%/%/;@é/ Date: 1/24/ /@

CUSTOMER: John Grother 11804 S. Hydraulic Peck, KS 67120 316-570-3343
LOCATION: SE 1/4 33-29-1E

L} Screen 2-1/2" LI Holeplug L] Gas & Oil-W.T. [ 6" or S" Liner if needed
|} Casing 2-1/2" L] Quarters L] 3/4" Polyethylene LI Solvent & Glue
L Couplings, 2-1/2" L] Water L] 2-1/2" PVC Tee { ] Water Sample Bottle
L] End Caps, 2-1/2" LI Lime LI 5" & 6" Bits LI Inspection Sheet
| Gravel Pack 7/ L] Drilling Mud ! Packing
Depth: Formation: Well Information:
[]
D-T | 74. Static Water Level: Ls'-/,
22— L/ C \6A Est. production: (’/SQ -3 S04 A
Y- g_@ Sané\ & egM- -/, ] Casing size/depth: nmL M‘TJ
4

R0 -3& %& aq %‘ -tan S - ftEZnh4-. Screen size/depth:

' L/O 5 Y , Slot size:

Grouting depth: &/p' 0
Number of bags: |  fwg b@ﬂﬁnj?,

. ;
Nearest Contamination: y)nL ¢ T\ A/
LA

mile
Maintenance & Safety:
Notes:
Directions:
Latitude: 7. L/« IG17) ¥ N decimal degrees  (ex. 38.881796)
Longitude -4=7 '3/94/¥3L W decimal degrees  (ex. 95.373889)
Datum: (] NAD27 [PNAD83 [ WGS84
Elevation: | Z%{)  ft. $ £ Z/L}’ /ft. Well
NFL 1/4 Sv\) 1/4] AN 1/4 1/4 $ L5p” /Grout
sec. h% T 29 IR | $ Mim /Test Pumping
County l%{‘(\O( DO S Nge /Water Sample
C TN $ ()s* /Mobilization/Travel
I | $ 5‘;”' /Discount
Contract Received: - | -l
w : : E RECEIVED
t Invoice #: 15 2.2 JEL 29 2016
l I Date Mailed: Topeka Field Office
S Well Data: Access: DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Materials: v~ Incent: VT i




%40, 20|

. IRBIGATION TEST WELL
Driller & Assistant: \%ﬂ %%/;@/(@/ pate: &/ 4 //(J
d

CUSTOMER: John Grother 11804 S. %auﬁc Peck, KS 67120 316-570-3343
LOCATION: SE 1/4 33-29-1E

|_I Screen 2-1/2" || Holeplug L1 Gas & Qil-W.T. [ 6" or 5" Liner if needed
L} Casing 2-1/2" LI Quarters LI 3/4" Polyethylene || Solvent & Glue
| Couplings, 2-1/2" ] Water [ 2-1/2" PVC Tee {_l Water Sample Bottle
LI End Caps, 2-1/2" \ LI Lime Lis" &.6" Bits LJ Inspection Sheet
LI Gravel Pack LI Drilling Mud L Packing
Depth: Formation: Well information:
[ 1.6 Static Water Level: {/—(,'
Y2y (’,{a/\{ , N Est. production: /0> =558 3 pn
b4 24 2 /) R0 e lan Sazzaky | Casing sie/cepthepy 0T Zinde?
24-34 §‘/m du g “M-C. 7 Screen size/depth:
-3¢ SMA}IL A JM" ¢ /{’/M{—;M sheAy Slot size:
3k-40 SL\AX] = 7 Grouting depth: (/) (-—0 '
Number of bags: | .
Nearest Contamination: (\Bng (V1 /ﬁ mM_
Maintenance & Safety:
Notes:
Directions:
Latitude: 37, &€/ L9477 N decimal degrees  (ex. 38.881796)
Longitude -G, 3P § L W decimal degrees  (ex. 95.373889)
Datum: [ NAD27 SuNAD83 [] WGS84
Elevation: ]250 ft. s ¥2x Yy’ /ft. Well
NW 14lde v NE vl SE 1 $ 5a% /Grout
sec. % |1 ?Q R | erw $ Nene /Test Pumping
County Sedau)( ) & S NEne /Water Sample
° N s /25° /Mobilization/Travel
| | $ b S /Discount
Contract Received: ﬁz/ | Y-y
W | : £ RECETVEL:
l e e
4 Invoice #: | 7 % Jk 20 208
' | Date Mailed
) Well Data: Access:
Materials: v~ Incent: v




WENINGER IRRIGATION PAGE B1

01/85/2086 15:@3 3167225342
| 44,
Weninger Irrigation
SI59 N. 119" w,
Maize, KS 67101
316-722-8380- 215
Customer’s Name %Aﬂ éfa 71/{/‘ Date /= Y-0g
Address (+#/ /g,é [f £ 2120 Test # / ; 3
County 2stsn A
g& uarter Sectmn _233 Township 77Range S
’l‘a : Deseription of Sosts -
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46,201

Report DateMonday, August 26 2013
Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as: | j b S P. ’
1946 ft N and 630 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 33, T 29S, R 1E
; ; {
Located at: 97.316243 West Longitude and 37.481815 North Latitude
9 A” >l1320
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add Quan Unit

A__ 2765 00 IRR NK G 7540 NC W2 W2 NE 4130 2340 9 30 1E 6 26.00 26.00 AF
A__ 3340 00 IRR NK G 9977 -- CW NW SE ----- ----- 26 29 1E 5 30.00 30.00 AF
A__ 7150 00 IRR NK G 7039 -- NW SE NE 3504 1140 28 29 1E 1 20.00 20.00 AF
A__ 10927 00 IRR NK G 6400 -- -- NC SE 1275 1350 27 29 1E 1 180.00 180.00 AF
A__ 14607 00 IRR NK G 7176 -- SW SW SW 600 5220 26 29 1E 6 65.00 65.00 AF
Same 8027 -- CW NW SW 1910 5260 26 29 1E 7 102.00 102.00 AF
A__ 19566 00 IRR NK G 2889 -- -- NC NW 4050 3750 34 29 1E 1 162.00 162.00 AF
A__ 26491 00 IRR NK G 4802 -- SE NW NE 4200 1600 34 29 1E 2 203.00 203.00 AF
A__ 29729 00 IRR NK G 3116 -- NE NE SW 2157 2784 34 29 1E 7 78.00 55.50 AF X
Same 1562 -- SE SW NW 2772 4496 34 29 1E 8 75.00 52.50 AF

—_
Same 3388 -- NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 1E 9 60.00 42.00 AF bJQL\\ S
A__ 30512 00 IRR NK G 8227 -- NC W2 SE 1320 1980 5 30 1E 1 42.00 42.00 AF
A__ 30743 00 IRR NK G 9701 -- NW NW NE 5400 2000 35 29 1E 3 72.00 72.00 AF
A__ 31078 00 IRR NK G 6910 -- SW SW SW 360 4640 35 29 1E 4 112.00 112.00 AF
A__ 31559 00 IRR NK G 5295 -- NE SE SW 1100 2900 28 29 1E 4 65.00 65.00 AF
Same 5155 -- SE NW SE 1540 1400 28 29 1E 8 57.00 57.00 AF
A__ 31560 00 IRR NK G 9872 -- -- NC SW 1360 4000 5 30 1E 2 194.00 194.00 AF
A__ 31919 00 IRR NK G 7585 -- NE SW NW 3886 4035 27 29 1E 3 97.00 97.00 AF
A 33930 00 IRR NK G 10503 -- SE NW NW 4060 4000 26 29 1E 8 158.00 158.00 AF
A__ 34031 00 IRR NK G 6059 -- SW NW SW 1370 5140 35 29 1E 8 135.00 135.00 AF
A__ 34146 00 STK NK G 7808 -- SW NE NW 4039 3698 27 29 1E 4 1.45 1.45 AF
A__ 34602 00 IRR NK G 7982 -- NE SW NE 3500 1800 27 29 1E 5 120.00 120.00 AF
A__ 34603 00 IRR NK G 8611 -- -- NC SW 1370 4109 26 29 1E 11 114.00 114.00 AF
A__ 34924 00 IRR NK G 8366 -- NE NE NW 5010 3250 35 29 1E 6 48.00 48.00 AF
A__ 36093 00 IRR NK G 6826 -- NE NW NW 5025 4865 35 29 1E 7 53.00 53.00 AF
A__ 36475 00 IRR NK G 9261 -- -- -- NC 2643 2913 2 30 1E 4 131.00 131.00 AF
A__ 37215 00 IRR NK G 10382 -- SE NW SW 1620 4000 29 29 1E 1 94.00 94.00 AF
A__ 37368 00 IRR NK G 10240 -- -- NC SW 1320 4000 29 29 1E 2 99.00 99.00 AF
A__ 37486 00 IRR NK G 4488 -- SE NW SE 1330 1475 34 29 1E 11 191.00 191.00 AF
A__ 38053 00 IRR NK G 10032 -- SW SW SW 127 5229 32 29 1E 1 202.50 202.50 AF
A__ 38805 00 IRR NK G 7754 -- NW SW NE 3922 2404 9 30 1E 4 153.00 153.00 AF
A__ 40107 00 IRR NK G 8508 -- NE SW NW 3856 4549 9 30 1E 7 G 4 202.50 202.50 AF
Same 8394 -- NE SW NW 3983 4549 9 30 1E 8 B 4
Same 8624 -- NE SW NW 3728 4549 9 30 1E 9 B 4
Same 8464 -- NE SW NW 3856 4447 9 30 1E 10 B 4
Same 8497 -- NE SW NW 3856 452¢ 9 30 1E 11 B 4
A__ 40199 00 IRR NK G 7875 -- -- -- -- 3164 2660 5 30 1E 4 65.30 65.30 AF
A__ 43919 00 IRR KK G 7875 -- -- -- -- 3164 2660 5 30 1E 4 86.20 86.20 AF
A__ 44285 00 REC NK G 10495 -- SW SW SW 653 4831 21 29 1E 5 3.00 3.00 AF
A__ 45059 00 IND KE G 5121 -- SW NE SE 1600 800 28 29 1E 10 66.90 66.90 AF
A__ 46040 00 THX NK G 3219 -- -- -- -- 4008 3005 4 30 1E 3 15.82 15.82 AF
A__ 46293 A IRR AY G 3116 -- NE NE SW 2157 2784 34 29 1E 7 90.00 90.00 AF
Same 1562 -- SE SW NW 2772 4496 34 29 1E 8

S ———r
Same 3388 -- NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 1E 9
A__ 46301 00 IRR AY G 627 -- -- E2 SE 1320 660 33 29 1E 2 88.20 88.20 AF
A 46499 00 IRR AY G 7876 -- -- -- -- 3164 2660 5 30 1E 4 18.98 18.98 AF



Report DateMonday, August 26 2013

A__ 47349 00 IRR KE G 3516 -- -- -- -- 3758 3175 4 30 1E 8 G 2 8.00 8.00 AF
Same 3495 -- -- -- -- 3789 3176 4 30 1E 9 B 2
Same 3537 -~ -- -- -- 3727 3173 4 30 1E 10 B 2
A 47349 00 MUN KE G 3516 -- -- -- -- 3758 3175 4 30 1E 8 G 2 7.00 7.00 AF
Same 3495 -- -- -- -- 3789 3176 4 30 1E 9 B 2
Same 3637 -- -- -- -- 3727 3173 4 30 1E 10 B 2
T__20029048 00 HYD GY G 5121 -- SW NE SE 1600 800 28 29 1E 10 366.00 .00 AF
P__ 20110350 00 IND GY G 4869 -- -- NC W2 2640 3960 4 30 1E 16 9.82 9.82 AF
T__ 20119026 00 IND GY G 4307 -- SE NW NW 4140 4460 4 30 1E 11 G 2 58.00 58.00 AF
Same 4383 -- SE NW NW 3990 4460 4 30 1E 12 2
Same 4234 -- SE NW NW 4290 4460 4 30 1E 13 2
T 20115058 00 IND GY G 8624 ~-- NE SW NW 3728 4549 9 30 1E 9 7.98 7.98 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requestéd Amount (AF) = 197.18 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = 243.90 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 3363.57 .00
Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 3804.65 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.
A “G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A “B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:
97.316243 West Longitude and 37.481815 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR

A 2765 00 IRR NK G
> FORREST G BUTTS

>

> 205 S CENTRAL AVE

> MULVANE KS 67110

A 3340 00 IRR NK G

> LARRY C & RHONDA J PARKER
>

> 1103 S CENTRAL AVE

> MULVANE KS 67110

A 7150 00 IRR NK G
> FORREST G BUTTS

>

> 205 S CENTRAL AVE

> MULVANE KS 67110

A 10927 00 IRR NK G
> FORREST G BUTTS
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Analysis Results H’U\u%) Q/QQ ¥ 46,%0/
________________ u:to-a L»e Qc woted ~teo

The selected PD is in an area to new appropriations.
The safe yield, based on the variables listed below is 3,223.50 AF. - $;;Qma Y
Total prior appropriation in the circle is 3,948.40 AF. ~ 29718 - ’)7 éS[ 272 geMe’t

Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 0.00 AF. \¢ﬂ‘1;2t1‘rv\a£)
—————— .
Safe Yield Variables C

____________________ I
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. éi)\ﬁibf:t;t¥j
Potential annual recharge of the area is estimated to be 4.81 inches. k
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 100%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 21-DEC-2016 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water
right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2. Domestic, Term and Temporary water rights have been excluded.

There are 38 water right(s) and 43 point(s) of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tacres Nacres

A 2699 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1450 168 35 29 01lE 1 WR 174.00 174.00 300.00 300.00
A 2765 00 IRR NK G NW SW NE 3922 2404 09 30 0lE 4 WR 26.00 26.00 119.00 119.00
A 3340 00 IRR NK G CW NW SE 0 0 26 29 0lE 5 WR 30.00 30.00 75.00 75.00
A 7150 00 IRR NK G NW SE NE 3504 1140 28 29 O0lE 1 WR 20.00 20.00 136.00 136.00
A 10927 00 IRR NK G NC SE 1275 1350 27 29 01E 1 WR 180.00 180.00 156.00 156.00
A 14607 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 600 5220 26 29 OlE 6 PD 65.00 65.00 158.00 158.00
Same IRR NK G CW NW SWw 1910 5260 26 29 0OlE 7 PD 102.00 102.00

A 19566 00 IRR NK G NC NW 4050 3750 34 29 01E 1 WR 162.00 162.00 135.00 135.00
A 26491 00 IRR NK G SE NW NE 4200 1600 34 29 0lE 2 WR 203.00 203.00 160.00 160.00
A 29729 00 IRR NK G NE NE SWw 2157 2784 34 29 0lE 7 PD 78.00 55.50 170.00 170.00
Same IRR NK G SE SW NwW 2772 4496 34 29 0OlE 8 PD 75.00 52.50

Same IRR NK G NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 0lE 9 PD 60.00 42.00

A 30512 00 IRR NK G NC W2 SE 1320 1980 05 30 OlE 1 WR 42.00 42.00 79.00 79.00
A 30743 00 IRR NK G NW NW NE 5400 2000 35 29 01lE 3 WR 72.00 72.00 80.00 80.00
A 31078 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 360 4640 35 29 0lE 4 WR 112.00 112.00 80.00 80.00
A 31559 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1540 1400 28 29 0lE 8 PD 57.00 57.00 82.10 82.10
Same IRR NK G NE SE Sw 1100 2900 28 29 0lE 4 PD 65.00 65.00

A 31560 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1360 4000 05 30 0OlE 2 WR 194.00 184.00 160.00 160.00
A 31919 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3872 4052 27 29 0lE 6 WR 97.00 97.00 80.00 80.00
A 33930 00 IRR NK G SE NW NW 4060 4000 26 29 0lE 8 WR 158.00 158.00 157.50 157.50
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Safe Yield Report Sheet
Proposed Water Right Application
Point of Diversion in NESWNESE 33-29S-01E
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A 34602 00 IRR NK G NE SW NE 3500 1800 27 29 0lE ©5 WR 120.00 120.00 80.00 80.00
A 34603 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1370 4109 26 29 01 11 WR 114.00 114.00 158.00 0.00
A 34924 00 IRR NK G NE NE NW 5010 3250 35 29 0lE 6 WR 48.00 48.00 77.00 77.00
A 36093 00 IRR NK G NE NW NW 5025 4865 35 29 01l 7 WR 53.00 53.00 77.00 0.00
A 36475 00 IRR NK G NC 2643 2913 02 30 O1lE 4 WR 131.00 131.00 88.50 88.50
A 37215 00 IRR NK G SE NW SW 1620 4000 29 29 0lE 1 WR 94.00 94,00 132.00 132.00
A 37368 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1320 4000 29 29 01E 2 WR 99.00 99.00 132.00 0.00
A 37486 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1330 1475 34 29 0lE 11 WR 191.00 191.00 127.00 127.00
A 38053 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 127 5229 32 29 01E 1 WR 202.50 202.50 135.00 135.00
A 38805 00 IRR NK G NW SW NE 3922 2404 09 30 01E 4 WR 153.00 153.00 119.00 0.00
A 40107 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3983 4549 09 30 0lE 8 WR 202.50 202.50 141.25 141.25
Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3728 4549 09 30 01lE 9 WR

Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4447 09 30 01E 10 WR

Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4549 09 30 0l 7 WR

Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4524 09 30 0O1E 11 WR

A 40199 00 IRR NK G 3164 2660 05 30 OlE 4 WR 65.30 65.30 111.00 111.00
A 43919 00 IRR LR G 3164 2660 05 30 01lE 4 WR 86.20 86.20 111.00 0.00
A 44285 00 REC NK G SW SW SW 653 4831 21 29 01E 5 WR 3.00 3.00

A 45059 00 IND KE G SW NE SE 1600 800 28 29 01E 10 WR 66.90 66.90

A 46040 00 THX NK G 4008 3005 04 30 01E 3 WR 15.82 15.82

A 46299 A IRR AY G NE NE SW 2157 2784 34 29 0l 7 WR 90.00 90.00 160.00 0.00

Same IRR AY G SE SW NW 2772 4496 34 29 01E 8 WR

Same IRR AY G NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 01lE 9 WR

A 46301 00 IRR AY G E2 SE 1320 660 33 29 01E 2 WR 58.80 58.80
A 46499 00 IRR AY G 3164 2660 05 30 01E 4 WR 14.60 9.53
A 47349 00 IRR LO G 3758 3175 04 30 0O1E 8 WRF 30.00 30.00
Same IRR LO G 3789 3176 04 30 0lE 9 WRF

Same IRR LO G 3727 3173 04 30 O1E 10 WRF

Same MUN LO G 3758 3175 04 30 0lE 8 WRF

Same MUN LO G 3789 3176 04 30 01E 9 WRF

Same MUN LO G 3727 3173 04 30 01lE 10 WRF

A 49502 00 IRR AY G NWw 3333 1544 10 30 01l 3 WR 120.00 120.00
A 49737 00 THX AY G 3758 3175 04 30 01lE 8 WR

Same THX AY G 3789 3176 04 30 0O1E 9 WR

Same THX AY G 3727 3173 04 30 01E 10 WR




Phone: (785) 296-5733

Topeka Field Office .
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resouirces www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

October 10, 2016

JOHN P GROTHER

11804 S HYDRAULIC ‘

PECK KS 67120-9702 ~
RE: Pending Applications, File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301

Dear Mr. Grother:

We have conducted further review of your applications referenced above. For File No. 46,299A, the
proposed point of diversion is an existing well, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, more particularly described as being near a point 2,772 feet North and
4,496 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick
County, Kansas. The application is requesting to appropriate 90 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use.
Per K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(1), the safe yield area of consideration represents the portion of the two-mile circle
located within the limit of the unconfined aquifer expressed in acres (8,042 acres for this file). The Division of
Water Resources has established a value of 5.4 inches for calculated recharge, with 75% of the calculated
recharge available for appropriation within the Lower Arkansas River valley. The safe yield determination for

File No. 46,299A is summarized below.

Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-inches / 12 = 2,714.18 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 3.130.73 acre-feet
Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

For File No. 46,301, the proposed point of diversion is the geographic center of a battery of four wells,
located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, more
particularly described as being near a point 1,901 feet North and 975 feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas. The application is requesting to
appropriate 88.2 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use. Per K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(1), the safe yield area of
consideration represents the portion of the two-mile circle located within the limit of the unconfined aquifer
expressed in acres (8,042 acres for this file). The safe yield determination for File No. 46,301 is summarized

below.

Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-inches / 12 = 2,714.18 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 3.659.22 acre-feet

Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

In both instances there is no additional water available. Therefore, it will be recommended to the Chief
Engineer that pending applications, File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301 be denied and dismissed due to the failure to
meet safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.




John P. Grother
File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301
Page 2

We are advising you of this recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional
information to show why our evaluation should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15 days (until October
25, 2016) to either (1) submit additional information to our office or (2) request additional time beyond the 15
days to submit additional information. If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing,

before the 15 day period expires.

Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time
you will need to supply the information to our office. If you do not request more time within the 15 day
period, or if your request is not granted, the above-referenced applications will be submitted to the Chief
Engineer for final decision based on the recommendation stated above. Any relevant credible information
submitted within the time allowed will be given due consideration, prior to final action on the applications.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Do:;g Schemm

Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc: Stafford Field Office




Topeka Field Office
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B
Topeka, Kansas 66619

] Phone: (785) 296-5733
Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

Sam Brownback, Governor

October 10, 2016

JOHN P GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC
PECK KS 67120-9702
RE: Pending Applications, File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301

Dear Mr. Grother:

We have conducted further review of your applications referenced above. For File No. 46,299A, the
proposed point of diversion is an existing well, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, more particularly described as being near a point 2,772 feet North and
4,496 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick
County, Kansas. The application is requesting to appropriate 90 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use.
Per K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(1), the safe yield area of consideration represents the portion of the two-mile circle
located within the limit of the unconfined aquifer expressed in acres (8,042 acres for this file). The Division of
Water Resources has established a value of 5.4 inches for calculated recharge, with 75% of the calculated
recharge available for appropriation within the Lower Arkansas River valley. The safe yield determination for

File No. 46,299A is summarized below.

Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-inches / 12 = 2,714.18 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 3.130.73 acre-feet
Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

For File No. 46,301, the proposed point of diversion is the geographic center of a battery of four wells,
located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, more
particularly described as being near a point 1,901 feet North and 975 feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas. The application is requesting to
appropriate 88.2 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use. Per K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(1), the safe yield area of
consideration represents the portion of the two-mile circle located within the limit of the unconfined aquifer
expressed in acres (8,042 acres for this file). The safe yield determination for File No. 46,301 is summarized

below.

Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-inches / 12 = 2,714.18 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 3.659.22 acre-feet
Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

In both instances there is no additional water available. Therefore, it will be recommended to the Chief
Engineer that pending applications, File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301 be denied and dismissed due to the failure to
meet safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.



John P. Grother
File Nos. 46,299A and 46,301
Page 2

We are advising you of this recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional
information to show why our evaluation should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15 days (until October
25, 2016) to either (1) submit additional information to our office or (2) request additional time beyond the 15
days to submit additional information. If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing,

before the 15 day period expires.

Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time
you will need to supply the information to our office. If you do not request more time within the 15 day
period, or if your request is not granted, the above-referenced applications will be submitted to the Chief
Engineer for final decision based on the recommendation stated above. Any relevant credible information
submitted within the time allowed will be given due consideration, prior to final action on the applications.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Dozg Schemm

Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

pc: Stafford Field Office
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Analysis Results

The selected PD is in an area to new appropriations.
The safe yield, based on the variables listed below is 2,714.18 AF.
Total prior appropriation in the circle is 3,934.40 AF. -275. 18 AF = 3 ()5(? 22'4‘:
Total guantity of water available for appropriation is 0.00 AF. 4 :
jpmmm—

Safe Yield Variables

The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.

Potential annual recharge of the area is estimated to be 5.4 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 10-0CT-2016 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water
right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2. Domestic, Term and Temporary water rights have been excluded.

There are 37 water right(s) and 43 point(s) of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q03 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tacres Nacres
A 2699 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1450 168 35 29 0l1E 1 WR 174.00 174.00 300.00 300.00
A 2765 00 IRR NK G NW SW NE 3922 2404 09 30 0l 4 WR 26.00 26.00 119.00 119.00
A 3340 00 IRR NK G CW NW SE 0 0 26 29 01E 5 WR 30.00 30.00 75.00 75.00
A 7150 00 IRR NK G NW SE NE 3504 1140 28 29 0l 1 WR 20.00 20.00 136.00 136.00
A 10927 00 IRR NK G NC SE 1275 1350 27 29 0lE 1 WR 180.00 180.00 156.00 156.00
A 14607 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 600 5220 26 29 01lE 6 PD 65.00 65.00 158.00 158.00
Same IRR NK G CW NW SW 1910 5260 26 29 01E 7 PD 102.00 102.00

A 19566 00 IRR NK G NC NW 4050 3750 34 29 0lE 1 WR 162.00 162.00 135.00 135.00
A 26491 00 IRR NK G SE NW NE 4200 1600 34 29 0l1E 2 WR 203.00 203.00 160.00 160.00
A 29729 00 IRR NK G NE NE SW 2157 2784 34 29 01l 7 PD 78.00 55.50 170.00 170.00
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2772 4496 34 29 01lE 8 PD 75.00 52.50

Same IRR NK G NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 01E 9 PD 60.00 42.00

A 30512 00 IRR NK G NC W2 SE 1320 1980 05 30 01E 1 WR 42.00 42.00 79.00 79.00
A 30743 00 IRR NK G NW NW NE 5400 2000 35 29 01lE 3 WR 72.00 72.00 80.00 80.00
A 31078 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 360 4640 35 29 01E 4 WR 112.00 112.00 80.00 80.00
A 31559 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1540 1400 28 29 0lE 8 PD 57.00 57.00 82.10 82.10
Same IRR NK G NE SE Sw 1100 2900 28 29 0O1lE 4 PD 65.00 65.00

A 31560 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1360 4000 05 30 O1E 2 WR 194.00 194.00 160.00 160.00
A 31919 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3872 4052 27 29 01lE o WR 97.00 97.00 80.00 80.00
A 33930 00 IRR NK G SE NW NW 4060 4000 26 29 01lE 8 WR 158.00 158.00 157.50 157.50
A 34602 00 IRR NK G NE SW NE 3500 1800 27 29 01E 5 WR 120.00 120.00 80.00 80.00
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A 34603 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1370 4109 26 29 0l 11 WR 114.00 114.00 158.00 0.00
A 34924 00 IRR NK G NE NE NW 5010 3250 35 29 0lE 6 WR 48.00 48.00 77.00 77.00
A 36093 00 IRR NK G NE NW NW 5025 4865 35 29 0lE 7 WR 53.00 53.00 77.00 0.00
A 36475 00 IRR NK G NC 2643 2913 02 30 OlE 4 WR 131.00 131.00 88.50 88.50
A 37215 00 IRR NK G SE NW SW 1620 4000 29 29 01E 1 WR 94.00 94.00 132.00 132.00
A 37368 00 IRR NK G NC Sw 1320 4000 29 29 0lE 2 WR 99.00 99.00 132.00 0.00
A 37486 00 IRR NK G SE NW SE 1330 1475 34 29 Ol 11 WR 191.00 191.00 127.00 127.00
A 38053 00 IRR NK G SW SW SW 127 5229 32 29 0l 1 WR 202.50 202.50 135.00 135.00
A 38805 00 IRR NK G NW SW NE 3822 2404 09 30 01E 4 WR 153.00 153.00 119.00 0.00
A 40107 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3983 4549 09 30 OlE 8 WR 202.50 202.50 141.25 141.25
Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3728 4549 09 30 OlE 9 WR
Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4447 09 30 OlE 10 WR
Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4549 09 30 0l 7 WR
Same IRR NK G NE SW NW 3856 4524 09 30 OlE 11 WR
A 40199 00 IRR NK G 3164 2660 05 30 OlE 4 WR 65.30 65.30 111.00 111.00
A 43919 00 IRR LR G 3164 2660 05 30 OlE 4 WR 86.20 86.20 111.00 0.00
A 44285 00 REC NK G SW SW SW 653 4831 21 29 OlE 5 WR 3.00 3.00
A 45059 00 IND KE G SW NE SE 1600 800 28 29 O1lE 10 WR 66.90 66.90
A 46040 00 THX NK G 4008 3005 04 30 O1E 3 WR 15.82 15.82
A 46299 A IRR AY G NE NE SW 2157 2784 34 29 0l 7 WR 90.00 90.00 160.00 0.00
Same IRR AY G SE SW NW 2772 4496 34 29 0OlE 8 WR
Same IRR AY G NE SE SW 753 2784 34 29 0lE 9 WR
A 46301 00 IRR AY G E2 SE 1320 660 33 29 0lE 2 WR 88.20 88*50 58.80 58.80
A 46499 00 IRR AY G 3164 2660 05 30 OlE 4 WR 18.98 18 .8 14.60 9.53
A 47349 00 IRR LO G 3758 3175 04 30 0lE 8 WRF 8.00 8.00 30.00 30.00
IRR LO G 3789 3176 04 30 01E 9 WRF
IRR LO G 3727 3173 04 30 01E 10 WRF
MUN LO G 3758 3175 04 30 0lE 8 WRF
MUN LO G 3789 3176 04 30 0lE 9 WRF
MUN LO G 3727 3173 04 30 01E 10 WRF
49502 00 IRR AY G Nw 3333 1544 10 30 Ol 3 WR 168.00 163\00 120.00 120.00
____________ === ==== 7Py

275.18




Gilliland, Will

From: Kopp, Kenneth

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2005 9:33 AM
To: Stryker, Jan

Cc: Gilliland, Will

Subject: File No. 46,301

Jan,

Just talked to a Lowell Esther regarding this file. Some of his land is included on the application (20.8 acres in the NEY4),
but Grother does not have access to the property and will no longer be allowed to farm it. He wanted to know how to get
the land deleted from the application. | told him to send you a letter documenting which property is his and why it should
be deleted.

Thanks,

Ken

Kenneth A. Kopp, L.G.
Environmental Scientist III
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

http:/ /www.ksda.qov

Phone: (785) 296-6864 Fax: (785) 296-1176

The contents of this message are confidential. If you have received this message in error, please delete it from your system, do not
use or disclose the information by any means and notify me immediately.



'Stryker, Jan

“rom: Kopp, Kenneth

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2005 9:33 AM
To: Stryker, Jan

sc: Gilliland, Will

Subject: File No. 46,301

Jan,

Just talked to a Lowell Esther regarding this file. Some of his land is included on the application (20.8 acres in the NE),
»ut Grother does not have access to the property and will no longer be allowed to farm it. He wanted to know how to get
"he land deleted from the application. | told him to send you a letter documenting which property is his and why it should
ye deleted.

lanks,

<en

Kenneth A. Kopp, L.G.
Znvironmental Scientist III
‘Nater Appropriation Program
division of Water Resources
{ansas Department of Agriculture

Aattp:/ /www.ksda.qov/
dhone: (785) 296-6864 Fax: (785) 296-1176

"he contents of this message are confidential. If you have received this message in error, please delete it from your system, do not
se or disclose the information by any means and notify me immediately.
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L

This FAX is at sttention of: 620-234-6900

Jan Stryker

It has came to my attention that my current farm tenant, John Paul Grother, has applied for water
rights on all 60+ acres of my farm ground on Section 33, Township 29 South, Range 1 East of the 6"

P.M., Sedgwick County, Kansas.

Mr. Grother did purchase 42 acres, more or less, of this property at public auction on October 18",
2005. Water rights were to go to the purchaser upon closing. Closing for this property is to occur on
or before November 22™, 2005, however no date has been set yet by Mr. Grother. If the sale does
not go through, Mr. Grother will not be farming this property after the spring wheat is off. The legal
survey for the property he purchased is attached, dated Nov. 20™, 2002 by Griffiths & Associates,
Inc. The property be purchased I believe does lie inside the legal that he used with the KSDA.

Mr. Grother will not be farming the north 20 acres of the ground that he applied for as it will remain
in my possesxion. It will be rented to a different tenant after Mr. Grother’s spring wheat crop is cut.
The legal's for the property I am retaining is artached in two files. Both of these were surveyed by
Terra Tech Lend Serveying onc on May 28, 1997 and the other on December 27™, 1999.

There is no remson for Mr. Grother to have water rights on any of my properties.

Lowell L. Enter

104 Jeannethe
Mulvane, KB 67116-1029

Home (316) 777-1405
Work (316)777-1551
Cell (316) 298-8618
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1333 N. Broadway

. : Suite A
Criffiths & Associates, Inc. Vichita, K6 6714
(316) 267-2900
Land Surveyors Fax: (316) 267-4431
November 20, 2002
STATE OF KANSAS )

COUNTY OF SEDGWICK )*°

Griffiths & Associates, Inc., a corporation registered and authorized to practice Land Surveying in the
State of Kansas, hereby certifies thar on November 18, 2002, it caused the following described tracts of

land to be surveyed:

A tract of land being all that part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South,
Range | East of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Sedgwick County, Kansas, lying East of the center
of Cowskdn Creek, EXCEPT South 15 acres of sald tract, and EXCEPT a tract containing
approximately 1 acre, being all that part of the Mill Site lying East of the Cowskin Creek, the Mill
Site being described as follows: BEGINNING at a point 72 rods North and 45 rods East on a
variation of 13 degrees East of the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33;
thence North 20 rods; thence East 28 rods on a variation of |3 degrees East; thence South 20
rods; thence Wesr 28 rods to PLACE OF BEGINNING: AND EXCEPT the North 57 feet of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South, Range | Easr of the Sixth Principal
Meridian, Sedgwick County, Kansas, lying East of the centerline of Cowskin Creek. Said tract is
subject to public road right-of-way on the East.

The client is hereby advised to contact a title insurance company or legal council to determine what
rights, if any, they may have to the long abandoned "mill site" as called out in the satisfaction of
morigage recorded on Fijlm 300, Page 174.

The client Is hereby advised that prior to any construction of a major improvement or excavation on the
westerly side of the property the location of the east line of the drainage easement as condemned in
Case No. 73916 rrust be accurately located.

Cowskin Creek: The wesr boundary line of this préperry, historically, has been the centerline of said
creek. The relocarion of the creek by the hand of man would not change the location of the original
boundary line. The boundary line remains the centerline of the original channel of the creek.

Said survey and the accompanying sketch are true and correct according to the information provided,
and the best knowledge and belief of the corporation.

GRIEFITME & ASSOCIATES, INC.

- N LR
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©2002 Griffiths & Associates, Inc. Page 1 of 2
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TERRA TECH | e S
= — chita. Kansas -
[ lanD SurRvEYING INC. e e toreh 26 2736

December 27, 1999 File #990282

Legal Descriptions
For Alien Ester

ihat part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South, Range 1 East of the
Sixth Principal Meridian, Sedgwick County, Kansas, described as: Beginning at the
Southedst corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence North along the East line of said
Northeast Quarter, with an assumed bearing of North 1°48'25" West, a distance of 266,67
feet; thence North 87°38'59" Waest, parallel with the North line of said Northeast Quarter of
Section 33, a distance of 1266 feet, more or less, 10 the center of the Cowskin Creek:
thence Southwaesterly on said centerling, with the meanderings of the creek, to a point on
the Soyh fine of said Northeast Quarter; thence East, on said South line, a distance of 1350
feot, more or less, t6 the Point of Beginning. Said tract contains 8.5 acres and is subject to
public road right-of-way on the East.

The Nofth 57 fest of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South, Range 1
East of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Sedgwick County, Kansas, lying East of the centerline

of Cowskin Cresk. Said tract contains 1.8 acres, more or less, and is subject to public road
right-of-way on the East.

This legel description was prepared by Terra Tech Land Surveying, Inc. and is true and
correct sccording to information of record and to the best knowledge and balief of the

corporation,
SRS W,
i .-‘:g).i Op,,
- AERRATPCH.L AND SURVEYING, INC. o TS Q%—.,
et RS & ".
L= mio: §§é@s%ii
SRR S L8-858 :
R W P §
1'/~ S b rdeedis * S >
- MicHelcGgodrich 4r-2>-¢9 LS #958 < dner &
....... ) %swé
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TERRA TECH || . 239 North Ohio

Wichitq, Kansas 67214-3933
(316) 267-0744 / 267-2348

Il LAND SurRvEYING INC. ST 2o 20t

May 28, 1997 File #970183

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land In the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South, Range 1 East of the
Sixth Principal Meridian, Sedgwick County, Kansas, described as follows: Beginning at a point on
the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 33, which is at an assumed bearing of North
1°48'25" West, a distance of 266.67 feet frorn the Southeast corner of said Northeast Quarter;
thence North 1°48'26" Waest, on sald East line, a distance of 366.33 feet; thenca North 87°38'59"
West, parallel with the North line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 33, a distance of 1140
feet, more or lesg, 1o the center of the Cowskin Creek; thence Southwesterly on said centerline,
with the meanderings of the creek, to a point; thence South 87°38'59" East, a distance of 1256
feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning. Said tract contains 10 acres, more or less, and is
subject 1o public roed right-of-way on the East.

This legal description was prepared by Terra Tech Land Surveying, Inc. and is true and correct
according to information of record and 1o the best knowledge and belief of the corporation.

TERRA TECH LAND SURVEYING, INC. & x\% e On
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MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with
your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River

Big Blue River

Chapman Creek
Chikaskia River
Cottonwood River
Delaware River

Little Arkansas River
Little Blue River

Marais des Cygnes River
Medicine Lodge River
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area)
Neosho River

Stafford Field Office
RECEIVED

OCT 0 5 2005

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Ninnescah River
North Fork Ninnescah River
Rattlesnake Creek
Republican River
Saline River

Smoky Hill River
Solomon River

South Fork Ninnescah
Spring River

Walnut River
Whitewater River

REGEIVED

sk 487 2006
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FEE SCHEDULE
Effective July 1, 2002

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1 or
No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power purposes shall be $100.00 plus $200.00
for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water.  There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS REECEINVED
1 acre-foot equais 325,851 gallons JAR T 7000
1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet S [AFEORD BB OFFICE
SVISION OF WATER RESCURCES
Stafford Field Office o eOURCES
RECEIVED WATER é&f{f\DVOEUDﬁ
OCT 0 5 2005 cpp 19 2005
Revised Oelﬂggiggp:r‘;nﬁ;? rotl'l f\sgorl:;ﬁ:urc KS DEPT OF KGRICULTURE

MICROFILMED
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. 4@, 30]

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Jo ‘\ ~ G’ f‘a‘fl\e.l‘

\\$
)

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the fands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractigfal portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: %AK GYD—H/"GY
(rooress)_ Rrck  KS

NEY NWY swi  / SE%
s|r]r 7 TOTAL
NE | Nw | sw | sE [ ne [ nw ] sw] se [ ne | nw | swhse [ ne|ww]sw] se

33 pAS|IE | // ! So. ¢4
/

/

7

/
(/; ( b
Landowner of Record NAME;: L@(,Uel// / SFEy /

wj ADDRESS: /0,7 J:\?//Wifm . 110

‘ v e . NEY NWY, SWY SEY:
-
‘\} NE [ NW | SW | SE || NE | NW SW/ SE || NE SW | SE || NE|NW | SW | SE

e " et 33 bl e 731 [
| { //,,

/
"

TOTAL

[L72

”'0 //

-

Lanm Record

sl+lx NEY NWY SWY% SEY
NE | Nw | sw/] sE [I NE [ Nw | sw | sE | NE [ nw | sw ] sE || NE [ Nw ] sw
! WAk £ 7 2006
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A
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i OCT 05 2005 00 SEP 19 2005
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Seasonal Net Irrigation Requirements (Inches)

Table 2.1

80 Percent Chance Rainfall

, Page 1 of 2
County Alfalfa Corn Sorghum Grass Wheat Soybeans S Beets
Allen 15.5 9.9 6.7 13.5 4.4 6.1 -
Anderson 14.7 9.4 6.3 12.8 3.9 5.5 --
Atchison 16,6 10.3 7.3 14.8 5.5 6.7 --
Barber 23.3 14.6 12.3 21.2 10.3 11.6 -
Barton 22.7 14.4 11.8 20.8 10.1 11.3 --
Bourbon 15,0 9.6 6.6 12.9 4.0 5.8 -~
Brown 17.2 10.6 7.7 15.3 6.0 7.2 --
Butler 18.7 12,0 9.0 ~16.8 6.8 8.2 --
Chase 17.8 11.4 8.3 15.8 6.4 - 7.5 -
Chautauqua 17.5 11.4 8.5 15.6 5.7 7.8 --
Cherokee 15.2 9.9 7.0 13.2 3.6 6.3 --
Cheyenne 24,5 15.4 13.3 22.4 11.3 12,7 20.3
Clark 24.9 15,7 13.3 22,7 11.6 12.9 20.3
Clay 19,2 12,2 9.4 17.2 7.6 8.6 --
Cloud 20,3 12,7 10,1 - 18.3 8.5 9.4 --
Coffey 15.6 9.9 6.8  13.7 4,6 6.0 --
Comanche 24,2 15,1 12.8 22.0 11.0 12.4 --
Cowley 18.8 12,3 9.2 17.0 6.8 8.5 --
Crawford 15.3 9.8 7.0 13.2 3.8 6.2 --
Decatur 23.4 14,8 12,5 21.5 10.7 11.9 19.4
Dickinson 19,2 12,3 9.4 17.2 7.5 8.6 --
Doniphan 16.9 10.3 7.5 15.0 5.6 6.9 --
Douglas"” 15.7 9.8 6.7 13.8 4,6 6.0 --
Edwards 23.9 15,1 12.7 21,8 10.9 12,2 -
Elk 17.4 11.3 8.4 15.5 5.7 7.6 --
Ellis 23.1 14,6 12,2 21.2 10.3 11.6 --
Ellsworth 21.6 13,7 11.2 19,8 9.4 10.5 --
Finney 25.6 16.3 13.9 23.5 12.3 13.4 21.1
Ford 24,8 15,7 13.3 22.6 11.6 12.8 20.3
Franklin 15.0 9.1 6.3 13.0 4,0 5.5 -—
Geary 18.2 11.5 = 8.7 16.1 6.8 7.9 -
Gove 24,3 15.3 13.1 22.3 11.4 12,5 20,2
Graham 23.3 14,7 12.4 21.3 10.6 11,8 19.3
Grant 26.5 16.7 14.6 24.2 13.0 14.0 21.7
Gray 25.4 16.1 13.8 23.3 - 12,1 13.3 20.8
Greeley ° 26,0 16.5 14,3 23.9 12.6 13.8 21.5
Greenwood 17.0 11.1 7.9 15,1 5.7 7.2 --
Hamilton 26.6 16.9 14.6 24,4 13.1 14,2 21.8
Harper 22.0 14,0 11.2 20,0 9.2 10.5 --
Harvey 20.2 12.9 9.9 18.2 8.0 9.2 --
Haskell 26.0 16.4 14.2 23.9 12.6 13.7 21.3
Hodgeman 24,5 15.5 13.2 22,4 11.4 12.7 20.2
Jackson 17.0 10.5 7.6 15.1 5.9 7.0 --
Jefferson 16.3 10.1 7.2 14,5 5.3 6.5 --
Jewell 20.9 13. .10.7 19.0 9.0 9.9 --
Johnson 15.5 9.5 6.4 13.3 4,2 5.7 --
Kearny 26.1 16.6 14.4 24,1 12,7 13.8 21.5
Kingman 22,2 14,0 11.3 20.1 9.4 10.7 --
Kiowa 24,1 15.1 12,8 22.0 11.0.5 == 22535
Labette 15.9 10.3 7.5 13.9 4,270 8
Lane 24.8 5,7 13,5 22, 11.6 12.9
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Table 2.1 (Continued)

: Page 2 of 2
County Alfalfa Corn Sorghum Grass Wheat Soybeans S. Beets
Leavenworth 16.1 9.9 6.9 14,1 4,9 6.2 -
Lincoln 21.5 13.6 11.1 19.6 9.2 10.4 -
Linn 14,2 9.0 5.8 12.1 3.6 5.0 --
Logan 25.0 15.8 13.7 22.9 11.8 13.1 20.7
Lyon 16.8 10.5 7.4 14.8 5.4 6.7 --
Marion 19,2 12.2 9,2 17.1 7.3 8.5 -
Marshall 18.3 11.4 8.6 16.3 7.0 7.9 -
McPherson 20.7 13.1 10.4 18.8 8.5 9.8 --
Meade 25.5 16.1 13.8 23.4 12,2 13.3 20,9
Miami 14.6 9.0 6.0 12.3 3.7 5.2 -
Mitchell 21.3 13.3 10.9 19.4 g8.2 10,2 -
Montgomery - 16.7 10.9 8.0 14.6 4.9 7.3 --
Morris 17.9 11.4 8.5 15.9 6.5 7.7 -
Morton 27.3 17.1 15.0 24,8 13.7 14,4 22,2
Nemaha 17.6 10.9 8.1 15.7 6.4 7.5 --
Neosho 15.9 10.2 7.3 13.8 4,5 6.6 -
Ness 24,2 15.3 13.0 22.1 11.2 12.4 20.0
Norton 22.8 14.4 12.1 21.0 10.3 11.5 19.0
Osage 15.9 9.9 6.9 14.0 4,9 6.2 -
Osborne 22.0 13.8 11.4 20.2 9.7 10.8 --
Ottawa - 20.5 12.9 10.3 18.5 8.5 9.6 -
Pawnee 23.6 14.9 12.5 21.6 10,7 12,0 --
Phillips 22.2 14,0 11.6 20.5 9.9 11.1 -
Pottawatomie 17.7 11.1 8.3 15.7 6.5 7.5 --
Pratt 23.3 14,6 12.2 21.2 10.3 11.6 -
Rawlins 24.0 15.1 12.9 21.9 11.1 12.4 19.9
Reno 21.8 13.8 11.1 19.8 9.2 10.4 -
Republic 20.0 12.6 9.9 18.1 8.3 9.2 --
Rice 21.9 13.8 11.2 20.0 9.4 10.6 --
Riley 18.2 11.4 8.7 16.2 6.8 8.0 --
Rooks 22,6 14,3 12.0 20.8 10,1 11.3 -
Rush 23.5 14.8 12,4 21.5 10,7 11.9 -
Russell 22,2 14,1 11.6 20.5 9.9 11.1 --
Saline 20.7 13.1 10.5 18.7 8.6 9.6 --
Scott 25.2 15.9 13.8 23.1 12.0 13.2 20.8
Sedgwick 20.3 13.1 10.1 18.4 8.1 9.3 -
Seward 26.1 16.4 14,2 23.9 12.7 13.7 21.3
Shawnee 16.4 10.2 7.3 14,6 5.4 6.6 --
Sheridan 23.9 15.0 12.8 21.8 11.0 12.2 19.8
Sherman 25.0 15.7 13.7 22.9 11.8 12,1 20.7
Smith 21.6 13.6 11.2 19.9 9.5 10.5 --
Stafford 22.9 14,5 12.0 21.0 10,2 11.5 --
Stanton 27.2 17.2 15.0 24,9 13.5 14.4 22.2
Stevens 26,7 16.8 14.6 24,4 13.1 14.0 21.7
Sumnmer 20,4 13,2 10.2 18,5 8.1 9.4 -
Thomas 24,4 15.4 13.3 22,3 11.4 12.7 20.1
Trego 23.7 15.0 12.7 21,7 10.9 12.1
Wabaunsee 17.0 10,7 7.8 15,2 5.9 7.1
Wallace 25.5 16,1 14,0 23,3 12.2 13.5
Washington 19.1 12.0 9.3 17.2 7.7 8.6
Wichita 25.6 16.3 14,0 23.5 12,3 13.5
Wilson 16.4 10,7 7.7 14.5 5.1 6.9 --
Woodson 16.1 10.4 7.3 14,2 4,9 6.5 e, 7
Wyandotte 15.8 9.8 6.7 13.8 4,6 6.0 --

2=-14




109 SW 9th Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283

) phone: (785) 296-3717
Department of Agriculture fax: (785)296-1176

Division of Water Resources www.ksda.gov/dwr

Dale A. Rodman, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

Sam Brownback, Governor

October 25, 2012
JOHN P GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC
PECK KS 67120
RE: Pending Application, File No. 46,301
Dear Mr. Grother:

As you know, this application has been pending further review by the Division of Water Resources (DWR) relative to K.A.R.
5-3-11, which describes the specific method for calculating safe yield for unconfined groundwater aquifers. K.A.R. 5-3-11 had
specified that calculated recharge in the Lower Arkansas River valley generally ranged from 2.7 to 3.3 inches, and for pending
applications in the Arkansas River Basin, 100% of the calculated recharge could be considered to be available for appropriation,
while the Ninnescah River basin allowed only 75% of the calculated recharge. Based on a review of the 2004 United States
Geological Survey report, DWR has established a value of 5.4 inches for calculated recharge, with 75% of the calculated recharge
available for appropriation within the Lower Arkansas River valley.

We have completed our review of your application referenced above, based on information in our office showing the
proposed geographic center of the well battery would be located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter (SEY4 NEV: SEY4) of Section 33, more particularly described as being near a point 1,946 feet North and 630 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas. The application is
requesting to appropriate 85 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use. Per K.A.R. 5-3-11(d)(1), the safe yield area of
consideration represents the portion of the two-mile circle located within the limit of the unconfined aquifer expressed in acres
(8,042 acres for this file). Calculated recharge is 5.4 inches, and within the Lower Arkansas River Valley 75 percent of the
calculated recharge can be considered to be available for appropriation. The safe yield determination is summarized below.

Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-inches / 12 = 2,714.18 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 3.531.67 acre-feet
Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

Therefore, it will be recommended to the Chief Engineer that pending application, File No. 46,301 be denied and dismissed
due to the failure to meet safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.

We are advising you of this recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional information to show
why our evaluation should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15 days (until November 9, 2012) to either (1) submit additional
information to our office or (2) request additional time beyond the 15 days to submit additional information. If you wish to request
additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 15 day period expires. Such a request should state what steps are being taken
to obtain the information and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office. If you do not request more
time within the 15 day period, or if your request is not granted, the above- referenced application will be submitted to the Chief
Engineer for final decision based on the recommendation stated above. Any relevant credible information submitted within the time
allowed will be given due consideration, prior to final action on the application. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Douglas Schemm F

New Application Unit Supervisor ILE CO

Water Appropriation Program P Y
pe: Stafford Field Office




KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR

ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 21, 2006

Renee Smith
11439 S. Hydraulic
Mulvane, KS 67110

RE: Application File No. 46,301
Dear Ms. Smith:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated April 10, 2006, in which you expressed
comments concerning the proposed appropriation of groundwater by John P. Grother
under the above referenced application.

Your comments have been considered, and approval of the application if granted, will
authorize diversion of water only when it does not impair existing rights. Should the
diversion of water under this application substantially impair your earlier rights, you should
notify our office

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

an A. tryker
- L W,
Environmental Scientist ATERREEEEPF%RCES
Stafford Field Office N
APR 2 4 2006
pc:  Ken Kopp KS DEPT OF AGRIGULTURE
Division of Water Resources Stofford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Woter Commissioner

105 North Moin Street, Drower F, Stafford, KS 67578-0357
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ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 19, 2006

Mr. John P. Grother
11804 South Hydraulic
Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: New Application 46,301

Dear Mr. Grother:

We are in receipt of your letter. Dated April 17, 2006, in which you have requested an
unspecified amount of additional time to supply additional information in regards to your

application. We regret to inform you that this request is denied.

This office has allowed you a total of 180 days to work on your application which included
two extensions in time and/or 120 days to supply additional information and/or complete
your application.

Therefore, your application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for a final decision. If
you have any questions or need additional information you may give me a call at your
convenience.

) "\{:‘,?:,*h RN g
pc: Ken Kopp o Qo
QO
s on
F;:)“"
Division of Water Resources Stofford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Water Commissioner

105 North Main Street, Drawer F, Stofferd, KS 67578-0357
Voice (620) 234-5311 Fox (620) 234-46900

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 3, 2006

DAVID HOLLINGSWORTH
11445 S HYDRAULIC
MULVANE, KS 67110

RE: Application File No. 46,301

Dear Mr. Hollingsworth:

This is to advise you that John P Grother has filed the application referred to above for
permit to appropriate 85 acre-feet of water per calendar year for Irrigation use to be
diverted at a maximum rate of 1000 gallons per minute from a well or wells located as

follows:

Battery of (4) wells with the Geographic Center located Near Center of the North
east Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NC NE.: SE.) of Section 33, Township 29

South, Range 1 East, Sumner County, Kansas. g
Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you -
are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the %5
proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s) of diversion and proposed use of water. &
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to &‘T
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. >

Si Y,
J ker
Environmental Scientist WAT
. . TER RESGURCES
Stafford Field Office RECLIVED.
pc: Ken Kopp APR 0 4 7006

John P Grother
KS UEFT OF AGHICULTURE

Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office M. Bruce Folk, Water Commissioner

105 North Main Street, Drower F, Stafford, KS 67578-0357
Voice (620) 234-5311 Fax (620) 234-6900



ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 3, 2006

BOB PARKER
11929 S WASHINGTON ST
PECK, KS 67120-9703

RE: Application File No. 46,301

Dear Mr. Parker:

This is to advise you that John P Grother has filed the application referred to above for
permit to appropriate 85 acre-feet of water per calendar year for Irrigation use to be
diverted at a maximum rate of 1000 gallons per minute from a well or wells located as

follows:

Battery of (4) wells with the Geographic Center located Near Center of the North
east Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NC NE'.: SE'.) of Section 33, Township 29

South, Range 1 East, Sumner County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you
are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the
proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s) of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

Envirocnmental Scientist
Stafford Field Office
: WATER RESCURCESR
pc: Ken Kopp L RESOURCES
John P Grother | RECE!IVED
APK 0 4 2006

Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office M. Bruce F(;(I‘E,[Water Commissioner
S LEPT OF AGRICH
105 North Moin Street, Drower F, Stafford, kS §7576.0057 = AGHICULTURE

Voice (620) 234-5311  Fox (620) 234-6900

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 3, 2006

RENEE SMITH
11439 S HYDRAULIC
MULVANE, KS 67110

RE: Application File No. 46,301
Dear Renee Smith:

This is to advise you that John P Grother has filed the application referred to above for
permit to appropriate 85 acre-feet of water per calendar year for Irrigation use to be
diverted at a maximum rate of 1000 gallons per minute from a well or wells located as
follows:

Battery of (4) wells with the Geographic Center located Near Center of the North
east Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NC NE": SE'4) of Section 33, Township 29
South, Range 1 East, Sumner County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you
are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the
proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s) of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

Envrronmental Scientist
Stafford Field Office
WATER RESCURCES
pc: Ken Kopp RECEWVED
John P Grother L
APR 0 4 2006

Division of Water Resources Stofford Field Office M. Brucg\FbtiuM’a e}géﬂwwssmner

105 North Main Streef, Drawer F, Stafford, KS 47578-0357
Voice (620) 234-5311 Fax (620) 234-6900

, GOVERNOR
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR

ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 3, 2006

Mr. John P. Grother

Adeline J. Grother Revocable Trust
11804 South Hydraulic

Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: Application File No. 46,301

Dear Mr. Grother:

We have reviewed your application, which proposes to pump groundwater from a battery
of four (4) wells with a geographic center located Near Center of the Northeast Quarter of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 29 South, Range 01 East, Sumner County,
Kansas. Your application further proposes using water for irrigation purposes, in a
maximum annual quantity of 85 acre-feet per year at a maximum diversion rate of 1,000

gallons per minute.

We also have received the information you submitted in response to our letters dated
October 6, 2005, November 21, 2005, and January 11, 2006. Part of the information you
submitted was intended to support your request that the Chief Engineer grant a waiver to
regulations K.A.R. 5-3-19 and K.A.R. 5-3-24 which pertain to the quantity of water
considered reasonable for irrigation use.

The information ybu have submitted has been reviewed and determined not to be sufficient
to waive K.A.R. 5-3-19 and K.A.R. 56-3-24. For this reason we will be recommending to the
Chief Engineer that Application, File No. 46,301 be denied and dismissed.

Your application is requesting a diversion rate of 1,000 gallons per minute from a proposed
battery of four (4) wells which exceeds the authorized diversion rate of 800 gallons per
minute for a battery as defined by K.A.R. 5-1-1(n). For this reason we will be
recommending to the Chief Engineer that Application, File No. 46,301 be denied and

dismissed.

The Water Appropriation Act and regulations further state that an application may not be
approved if its proposed use will exceed the safe yield of the source of water supply,

K.A.R. 5-3-9 and K.A.R. 5-3-10. The safe yield of the source ofisupRly- rih two-mile
Division of Woter Resources Stafford erl% Office M. Bruce Falk, Wu%ﬁ-@%\;ﬁﬁs%@&

105 North Main Street, Drower F, Stafford, XS 67578- OS&Z) .
| , PR 0 4 200
Voice (620) 234-5311 Fax (620) 234-6900
AS DEPT (F AGRICULTYRE

ROFILMED

hf:

ﬁ/.




Page 2
April 3, 2006
New Application 46,301

radius area around your proposed well, has been determined to be 1903.39 acre-feet per
year. Existing appropriations, total 3,545 acre-feet of water per year, which exceeds the
safe yield, K.A.R. 5-3-11. Therefore, for this reason also, we will be recommending to the
Chief Engineer that Application, File No. 46,301 be denied and dismissed.

We are advising you of these recommendations in order to allow you an opportunity to
submit any additional information to show why your application should be reconsidered.
You have a period of 15 days (until April 18, 2006) to either (1) submit additional
information to our office or (2) to request additional time beyond the 15 days to
submit additional information. If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in
writing, before the 15 day period expires. Such a request should state what steps are
being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time you will need to supply the
information to our office.

If you do not request more time within the 15 day period, or if your request is not granted,
the above-referenced application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for final decision
based on the recommendations stated above. If you do submit additional information
within the 15 day period or any authorized extension, that information will be given due
consideration prior to final action on the application.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Si ely,

Stryker
Environmental Scientist
Stafford Field Office

pc: Ken Kopp



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR

ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY
November 21, 2005

Mr. John P. Grother

Adeline J. Grother Revocable Trust
11804 S. Hydraulic

Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: New Application 46,301

Dear Mr. Grother:

We are allowing you an additional 60-days to complete your application as requested in your recent
letter dated November 5, 2005.

Please, carefully review my letter to you dated October 6, 2005. Your application requests more
water than the regulations allow, K.A.R. 5.3.24. This is considered a deficiency in your application
and will result in the application being recommended for denial by this office if not corrected.

The reasonable annual amount of water for irrigation use is set by regulations K.A.R. 5.3.19 and
5.3.24. These regulations may only be exceeded if the applicant can show that the quantity
allowed by those regulations is insufficient and the requested quantity is reasonable for the
proposed project. The applicant must show that the proposed use is not wasteful and will not
otherwise prejudicially or unreasonably affect public interest. As of this date you have not supplied
information to justify more water than allowed by the regulations.

We have been informed by Lowell L. Ester that you will not be farming his property next year.
Therefore, please review your proposed place of use and make the appropriate revisions.

in order for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments
must be returned, with any corrections dated and signed, to this office on or before, January 6,
2005.

According to the law, defauit in the refiling of the completed application and attachments as
outlined above, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal of

the application.

L WATER RESOURCE
grely. RECEED
V. Stryker NOV 2 2 2005
Environmental Scientist KS DEPT oF AGRIGULTURE

Stafford Field Office ‘
Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Water Commissioner

pc. KenKopp 105 North Maoin Street, Drower F, Stafford, KS 67578-0357

L MET
Voice (620) 234-5311  Fax (620) 234-6900 M\(}RO\‘“JM‘E



11804 S. Hydraulic
Rt. 1 Peck, Kansas
67120

November 5, 2005

RE: Application File No. 46301

Jan Stryker

Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

105 North Main Street
Stafford, Kansas 67578-0357

Dear Mr. Stryker,

I am replying to your letter dated October 6, 2005 in regard to the above referenced water
application. As I informed you in our telephone conversation, there has been a crop on
the field, which prevented me from doing my test holes. I have applied for a battery of
wells because I do not have any test logs to indicate if one well would be adequate. In
response to our conversation I am calling the location of the well or wells to be in the

- north east quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 33, township
¥ 29 S, range 1E.I am asking for additional time to get the test holes completed and to send
the information to you. I am not returning the application to you at this time in
accordance to what you told me to do in our phone conversation. I fully expect to get the
test holes done and the application fully completed and returned in the next 60 days or
sooner.

Sincerely,

POl ﬂ.m,r‘i .
U e,

Johh P. Grc;ther

-

WATER RESOUR
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NOV-2 2 2005
_KS DEPTOFAGRICULTURE
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GovianOR
ADRIAN ) POLANSKY, SECRETARY

November 16, 2005

Mr. John P. Grother

Adeline J. Grother Revocable Trust
11804 S. Hydraulic

Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: New Application 46,301
Dear Mr. Grother:

We are allowing you an additional 60-days to complete your application as requested in
your recent letter dated November 5, 2005.

Please, carefully review my letter to you dated October 6, 2005. Your application requests
more water than the regulations allow, K.A.R. 5.3.24. This is considered a deficiency in
your application and will result in the application being recommended for denial by this
office if not corrected.

We have been informed by Lowell L. Ester that you will not be farming his property next
year. Therefore, please review your proposed place of use and make the appropriate
revisions.

In order for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and
attachments must be returned, with any corrections dated and signed, to this office on or
before, January 6, 2005.

According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed application and attachments
as outlined above, within the time allowed, shalil constitute forfeiture of priority date and

dismissal of the application.

WATE

RReg

RECEURCES
20 A \ Stryker. - Noy

Environmental Scientist lg 2005

Stafford Field Office KS pe

P
Division of Wats: Resources Stafford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Water Comrangﬂ@mcwr
pc: Ken Kopp 105 Horth #ain Strest, Drowe: F, Stcfford, KS 67578-0357 URE

Voice {620) 234-5311 Fox (620) 234-4900
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11804 S. Hydraulic
Rt. 1 Peck, Kansas
67120

November 5, 2005

RE: Application File No. 46301

Jan Stryker

Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

105 North Main Strect
Stafford, Kansas 67578-0357

Dear Mr. Stryker,

I am replying to your letter dated October 6, 2005 in regard to the above referenced water
application. As I informed you in our telephone conversation, there has been a crop on
the field, which prevented me from doing my test holes. I have applied for a battery of
wells because 1 do not have any test logs to indicate if one well would be adequate. In
response to our conversation I am calling the location of the well or wells to be in the

- north east quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 33, township

¥ 29 S, range 1E.I am asking for additional time to get the test holes completed and to send
the information to you. I am not returning the application to you at this fime in
accordance to what you told me to do in our phone conversation. I fully expect to get the
test holes done and the application fully completed and returmed in the next 60 days or
sooner.

Sinccrely,
7

S et
A BT ‘x?-’e'/ A,

¢ =

John P. Grother

Siafford Field Of
RECEIVED fiee

WATER RESOURCES YV 8 8 2005
RECE!VED v Kaﬁ;\;iséon of Wazer Resovree
N *parimen fouls
NOV 1 ¢ 2005 e

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
ADRIAN . POLANSKY, SECRETARY

November 16, 2005

Mr. John P. Grother

Adeline J. Grother Revecable Trust
11804 S. Hydraulic

Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: New Application 46,300
Dear Mr. Grother:

We are allowing you an additional 30-days to complete your application as requested in
your recent letter dated November 5, 2005.

Please, carefully review my letter to you dated October 6, 2005. Your application requests
more water than the regulations allow, K.A.R. 5.3.24. This is considered a deficiency in
your application and will result in the application being recommended for denial by this
office if not corrected.

Your application is being returned so that you may comply with the above instructions. In
order for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and
attachments must be returned, with any corrections dated and signed, to this office on or
hefore, December 6, 2005.

According to the iaw, default in the refiling of the completed application and attachments
as outlined above, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of pricrity date and
dismissal of the application.

WATER RESCOURCES
RECEIVED
NOV 1 6 2005
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Stafford Field Office

pc:  Ken Kopp

Division of Watcr Resaurceas Srefferd Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Woter Commissioner
105 North Moin Street, Drower £, Stofford, KS 67578.0357
Voice (420) 234-5311 Fox (620) 234-6900
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11804 S. Hydraulic
Rit. 1 Peck, Kansas
67120

November S, 2005

RE: Application File No. 46,300

Mr. Jan Stryker

Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

105 North Main Street,
Stafford, Kansas 67578-0357

Dear Mr.Stryker,
I am returning the application file no. 46300 in accordance to your letter dated October 6,

2005. The reason that 1 requested that amount of water is that I sometimes double crop
this acreage and need that amount of water to be able to water the second crop

I have filled out the “ IRRIGATION USE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET" to the best of my
knowledgc at this time.

I am requesting additional time in which to furnish well owner names and mailing
addresses. There is a housing development to the south of the cast end of this farm.
Because of privacy laws, I cannot get names and addresses from the post Office. [ have
gotten a Sumner County rural directory and am in the process of using these maps to
provide the requested mformation to the best my ability using the resources that are
available to me. '

Sincerely

/‘ T

2 i

john P. Grother

Stafford ¥ xcld Oﬁﬁcc
RECTIVED

NGV 0 8 2005
WATER RESOURCES v '
RECENE Crivision of Water Resovrces

Kanses Department of Agriculture
NOV 1 6 2005

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE

Goos



>

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

October 6, 2006

JOHN GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC
PECK KS 67120

RE: Application
File Nos. 46,299A, 46,301
and 46,499

Dear Mr. Grother:

The above referenced applications were filed for irrigation use of water with this office on
September 19, 2005 and June 8, 2006. The applications, as filed, do not meet the current
regulations for availability of water at the proposed points of diversion. However, the United
States Geological Survey in cooperation with the Division of Water Resources has conducted a
hydrologic study of the Arkansas River valley from the area of Wichita to the Oklahoma state
line. This study was designed to simulate flow characteristics for the entire study area and was
not designed to calculate recharge values. However, the study may be used to determine more
precise recharge values for portions of the study area. Therefore, staff of the Division of Water
Resources are working with the model to develop a method for the determination of more
accurate values of recharge for individual portions of the study area.

At this time, the Chief Engineer is willing to suspend processing of the above referenced
applications until such time as more accurate recharge values can be determined for the portion
of the area containing your proposed points of diversion. Upon determination of recharge
values processing would resume on your applications. At this time there is no date established
for the completion of this project, because staff are working this project along with many other

projects. e
MICROFILMED
If you wish to have final action on your applications before the above project can be
completed, you do have the opportunity to submit additional data developed, at your expense;
by a professional engineer, hydrologist or hydro-geologist. To be useful in further evaluating
your applications such data will need to cover the potential impact of your proposed project on
the area of the valley and not just one specific location.

£ S .
e eV
Division of Water Resources Dovid L. Pope, Chief Engineer B

109 SW 9th St., 2nd Floor Topeka, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fox (785) 296-1176 htp://www. ksda.gov



File Nos. 46,299A, 46,301 and 46,499
page 2

If you have questions, please contact William Gilliland, Permits Unit Head at 785-296-
1784. If you wish to discuss these files, please reference the file number so that we can help
you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Lane P. Letoﬁrneau, L.G.
Program Manager
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
LPL:wjg
pc.  Stafford Field Office

MICROFILMED

-I.ECOPY
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Page 2.
October 6, 2005
Application File No. 46,301

According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed application and attachments as

outlined above, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal
of the application.

Si rely,

V. Stryker
Environmental Scientist
Enclosures

pc: Ken Kopp

WATER RES O
U
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

October 6, 2005

Mr. John P. Grother
11804 S. Hydraulic
Peck, Kansas 67120

RE: Application File No. 46,301
Dear Mr. Grother:

Please accept this letter as notification that your application as referenced above has recently
been sent to our office for final processing. Please direct any further correspondence in regards
to this application to my attention here at the Stafford Field Office.
g ot e —— - — ———— o — -

As per your request we are allowing you sixty-days time from the F'?,Cclpt of your apphcatlow to

. determine the exact location of your battery of-weHs—Fhe location of each_cfyourwels in this ——————

proposed battery of wells will need to be presented in the application to the nearest 10-acre tract
of land with correct distances in feet shown from the southeast corner of the section. A
representative drillers log from your completed test holes will also need to be furnished when you
return your application.

Your map will need to show the correct location of your proposed battery of wells and
specifically show well owner names and mailing addresses for all domestic wells located within
one-half mile of your proposed battery.

By regulation we do not consider your quantity of water as requested to be reasonable. Please
reduce the quantity to comply with K.A.R. 5.3.24, or explain in detail why you need this amount
of water. The “Irrigation Use Supplemental Sheet” supplied with your application also needs to
be completed at this time.

Your application is being returned so that you may comply with the above instructions. In order

for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments must be

returned, with any corrections dated and signed, to this office on orW@fE%éé%E@@mb@g%& 20065.
} or L e

Division of Water Resources Stofford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Vhiqr gowm,[‘;’?ioner
105 North Main Street, Drower F, Stufford KS 6ké7 0357

Voice (620) 234-5311  Fax (620) ZﬂWIQROFILMEDJRE



11804 S. Hydraulic
Rt. 1 Peck, Kansas
67120

November 5, 2005

RE: Application File No. 46301

Jan Stryker

Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

105 North Main Street
Stafford, Kansas 67578-0357

Dear Mr. Stryker,

I am replying to your letter dated October 6, 2005 in regard to the above referenced water
application. As I informed you in our telephone conversation, there has been a crop on
the field, which prevented me from doing my test holes. [ have applied for a battery of
wells because I do not have any test logs to indicate if one well would be adequate. In
response to our conversation I am calling the location of the well or wells to be in the
north east quarter of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 33, township

N 298, range 1E.I am asking for additional time to get the test holes completed and to send
the information to you. I am not returning the application to you at this time in
accordance to what you told me to do in our phone conversation. I fully expect to get the
test holes done and the application fully completed and returned in the next 60 days or
sooner.

Sincerely,

. ..
s ‘ ))l, ./’ '-/} rd
R A ‘ , A ; 2
/ P i “,J/’Z/ LA

John P. Grother

Stafford Field Off;
ffic
RECEIVED o

NOV 08 2005

'"”E)‘xvzsmn of Wager Resource
‘ ; , § 3
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April 17, 2006

Jan A. Stryker

Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

105 North Main Drawer F
Stafford, Kansas 67578-0357

RE: Application File No. 46,301
Dear Mr. Stryker:

I am writing to request some additional time in which to gather and furnish you with
more information concerning Application No. 46301.

[ am asking for more water than is set out in the county values found on the map
referred in K. A. R. 5-3-24 because I believe it follows under the unusual conditions
referred to in K. A. R. 5-3-20 subsection c-1. I need a little more indication of what data
you are seeking from me.

I have contacted Ned Marks in regard to helping me analyze and provide information
that will be applicable to this application. I will need to see exactly what information we
need to provide before I know exactly what the time frame will need to be. Ned said that
he is pretty busy and I do not know exactly what his timetable will be.

Sincerely

i

John P. Grother



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR

ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

April 3, 2006

BOB PARKER
11929 S WASHINGTON ST
PECK, KS 67120-9703

RE: Application File No. 46,301
Dear Mr. Parker:

This is to advise you that John P Grother has filed the application referred to above for
permit to appropriate 85 acre-feet of water per calendar year for Irrigation use to be
diverted at a maximum rate of 1000 gallons per minute from a well or wells located as
follows:

Battery of (4) wells with the Geographic Center located Near Center of the North
east Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NC NEYs SE'.) of Section 33, Township 29
South, Range 1 East, Sumner County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you
are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the
proposed location(s) of the applicant's point(s) of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

RECEIVED

Environmental Scientist

Stafford Field Office APR 0 7 2006
 STAFFCROFIELD o
pc: Ken Kopp IVISION OF V\Ar:r;;% é)sr&’ff;ggs

John P Grother

Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office M. Bruce Falk, Water Commissioner
105 North Main Street, Drower F, Stafford, KS 67578-0357
Voice (620) 234-5311 Fax (620) 234-6900




80 Percent Chance Rainfall

Table 2.1
Seasonal Net Irrigation Requirements (Inches)

Page 1 of 2
County Alfalfa Corn Sorghum Grass Wheat Soybeans S, Beets
Allen 15.5 9.9 6.7 13,5 4.4 6.1 --
Anderson 14,7 9.4 6.3 12.8 3.9 5.5 -
Atchison 16.6 10.3 7.3 14,8 5.5 6.7 --
Barber 23.3 14,6 12.3 21.2 10.3 11.6 --
Barton 22.7 14,4 11.8 20.8 10.1 11.3 -
Bourbon ~15.0 9.6 6.6 12.9 4.0 5.8 -
Brown 17.2 10.6 7.7 15.3 6.0 7.2 -
Butler 18.7 12.0- 9.0 16.8 6.8 8.2 --
Chase 17.8 11.4 8.3 15,8 6.4 7.5 -—-
Chautauqua 17.5 11.4 8.5 15.6 5.7 7.8 --
Cherokee 15.2 9.9 7.0 13.2 3.6 6.3 -
Cheyenne 24,5 15.4 13.3 22.4 11.3 12,7 20,3
Clark 24.9 15.7 13.3 22.7 11.6 12.9 20.3
Clay 19.2  12.2 9.4  17.2 7.6 8.6 --
Cloud 20.3 12,7 10,1 18.3 8.5 9.4 --
Coffey 15.6 9.9 6.8 13.7 4,6 6.0 -
Comanche 24,2 15.1 12.8 22.0 11.0 12.4 -
Cowley 18.8 12.3 9.2 17.0 6.8 8.5 --
Crawford 15.3 9.8 7.0 13.2 3.8 6.2 -
Decatur 23.4 14.8 12.5 21.5 10.7 11.9 19.4
Dickinson 19,2 12.3 9.4 17.2 7.3 8.6 -
Doniphan 16.9 10.3 7.5 15.0 5.6 6.9 --
Douglas 15.7 9.8 6.7 13.8 4,6 6.0 -
Edwards 23.9 15,1 12.7 21.8 10.9 12,2 --
Elk 17.4 11.3 8.4 15.5 5.7 7.6 --
Ellis 23.1 14.6 12.2 21.2 10.3 11.6 -
Ellsworth 21.6 '13.7 11.2 19.8 9.4 10.5 -
Finney 25.6 16.3 13.9 23.5 12.3 13.4 21.1
Ford 24,8 15.7 13.3 22.6 11.6 12,8 20.3
Franklin 15.0 9.1 6.3 13.0 4,0 5.5 -—
Geary 18,2 11.5 8.7 16.1 6.8 7.9 --
Gove 24,3 15.3 13.1 22.3 11.4 12.5 20.2
Graham 23.3 14,7 12,4 21.3 10.6 11.8 19.3
Grant 26,5 16.7 14.6 24,2 13.0 14,0 21.7
Gray 25.4 16.1 13.8 23.3 - 12.1 13.3 20.8
Greeley ° 26,0 16.5 14,3 23,9 12,6 13.8 21.5
Greenwood 17.0 11.1 7.9 15,1 5.7 7.2 --
Hamilton 26.6 16.9 14,6 24,4 13.1 14,2 21.8
Harper 22,0 14,0 11,2 20,0 9.2 10.5 --
Harvey 20.2 12.9 9.9 18,2 8.0 9.2 --
Haskell 26.0 16.4 14.2 23.9 12.6 13,7 21.3
Hodgeman 24,5 15,5 13.2 22.4 11.4 12,7 20.2
Jackson 17.0 10.5 7.6 15.1 5.9 7.0 --
Jefferson 16.3 10.1 7.2 14.5 5.3 6.5 --
Jewell 20.9 13,1 .10.7 19.0 9.0 9.9 --
Johnson 15.5 9.5 6.4 13.3 4,2 5.7 --
Kearny 26.1 16.6 14,4 24,1 12,7 13.8 21.5
Kingman 22,2 14,0 11.3 20,1 9.4 10.7 -
Kiowa 24,1 15.1 12.8 22.0 11.0 £ -
Labette 1995 1003 gs fae hoREGEVED
Lane 24,8 15,7 13.5 22.7 11.6 12.9 20,5

2-13 wak &7 7006
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Table 2.1 (Comtinued)

, Page 2 of 2
County Alfalfa Corn Sorghum Grass Wheat Soybeans S. Beets
Leavenworth 16.1 9.9 6.9 14.1 4.9 6.2 -
Lincoln 21.5 13.6 11.1 19,6 9.2 10.4 --
Linn 14,2 9.0 5.8 12.1 3.6 5.0 --
Logan 25.0 15,8 13.7 22.9 11.8 13.1 20.7
Lyon 16.8 10.5 7.4 14,8 5.4 6.7 -
Marion 19.2 12,2 9.2 17.1 7.3 8.5 --
Marshall 18.3 11.4 8.6 16.3 7.0 7.9 -
McPherson 20.7 13.1 10.4 18.8 8.5 9.8 --
Meade 25.5 16.1 13.8 23.4 12,2 13.3 20.9
Miami 14.6 9.0 6.0 12.3 3.7 5.2 --
Mitchell 21.3 13.3 10.9 19.4 9.2 10.2 --
Montgomery - 16,7 10.9 8.0 14,6 4.9 7.3 --
Morris 17.9 11.4 8.5 15.9 6.5 7.7 --
Morton 27.3 17.1 15.0 24,8 13.7 14,4 22,2
Nemaha 17.6 10.9 8.1 15.7 6.4 7.5 --
Neosho 15.9 10,2 7.3 13.8 4.5 6.6 --
Ness 24,2 15.3 13.0 22,1 11.2 12.4 20,0
Norton 22.8 14,4 12,1 21.0 10.3 11.5 19.0
Osage 15.9 9.9 6.9 14,0 4,9 6.2 --
Osborne 22.0 13.8 11.4 20.2 9.7 10.8 --
Ottawa - 20.5 12.9 10.3 18.5 8.5 9.6 --
Pawnee 23.6 14.9 12.5 21.6 10.7 12.0 --
Phillips 22,2 14,0 11.6 20.5 9.9 11.1 -—-
Pottawatomie 17,7 11,1 8.3 15,7 6.5 7.5 -
Pratt 23.3 14.6 12,2 21,2 10.3 11.6 -
Rawlins 24,0 15.1 12.9 21.9 11.1 12.4 19.9
Reno 21.8 13.8 11.1 19.8 9.2 10.4 --
Republic 20.0 12.6 9.9 18.1 8.3 9.2 -
Rice 21.9 13.8  11.2 20.0 9.4 10.6 --
Riley 18.2 11.4 8.7 16.2 6.8 8.0 --
Rooks 22.6 14,3 12,0 20.8 10.1 11.3 --
Rush 23.5 14.8 12.4 21.5 10.7 11.9 --
Russell 22,2 14,1 11.6 20.5 9.9 11.1 --
Saline 20.7 13.1 10.5 18.7 8.6 9.6 --
Scott 25.2 15.9 13.8 23.1 12.0 13.2 20.8
Sedgwick 20,3 13,1 10.1 18.4 8.1 9.3 --
Seward 26.1 16.4 14,2 23.9 12,7 13.7 21.3
Shawnee 16.4 10.2 7.3 14.6 5.4 6.6 --
Sheridan 23.9 15.0 12,8 21.8 11.0 12,2 19.8
Sherman 25.0 15.7 13.7 22.9 11.8 13,1 20.7
Smith . 21,6 13.6 11.2 19.9 9.5 10.5 -
Stafford 22.9 14,5 12,0 21.0 10,2 11.5 --
Stanton 27.2 17.2 15.0 24,9 13.5 14,4 22.2
Stevens 26,7 16.8 14.6 24,4 13.1 14,0 21.7
Sumner 20.4 13,2 10.2 18.5 8.1 9.4 -
Thomas 24,4 15.4 13.3 22.3 11.4 12,7 20.1
Trego 23.7 15.0 12.7 21.7 10.9 12,1 19.6
Wabaunsee 17.0 10,7 7.8 15.2 5.9 7.1 --
Wallace 25.5 16.1 14,0 23.3 12,2 13.5 21.1
Washington 19.1 12,0 9.3 17.2 7.7 8.6 B .
Wichita 25.6  16.3  14.0  23.5  12.3  13.5 RAC{CENI/E
Wilson 16.4 10.7 7.7 14,5 5.1 6.9 --
Woodson 16.1 10.4 7.3 14,2 4.9 6.5 o= D 0 T I00E
Wyandotte 15.8 9.8 6.7 13,8 4.6 6.0 WAR € 7 2006 .
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

September 23, 2005
JOHN P GROTHER
11804 S HYDRAULIC
PECK KS 67120

RE: Application
File No. 48,301
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for pemmit to appropriate water in 33-29-1 East, Sedgwick County, was received
and has been assigned the file number noted above.

In order to be fair to all concerned, it is our policy to process applications in the order they are

received. Once review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if addmonal information is
required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is
included below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the pemmit is necessary. Conservation
of the water resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Apprapriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of

water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person fo appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and_obtaining a_permit to appropriate water in
accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act ar for any person to violate any condition of a
vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial
use.

{b) {1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

2 AL W

William J. Gilliland, L.G.
Permits Unit Head
Water Appropriation Program
WJG:dmh
pc.  Stafford Field Office

FILE L

Division of Waier Resources Dovid L. Pope, ChiefiEn
09 SW 9th St., Znd Floor Topeke, KS 66612-1282
Voice {785) 296-3717 Foy (785) 296-1176 Ftip: /’w'v ksdo.gov

GOVERNOR
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JOHN GROTHER - FILE NOS. 46,299-A & 46,301

FILE NO. 46,301

Proposed Point of Diversion
Geographic Center of Well Battery |
(1,901'N & 975'W)

FILE NO. 46,299-A - One Well
Proposed Point of Diversion
(2,772'N & 4,496'W)

Center of Section 34
/|| Township 29 South
g _ Range 1 East

Center of Section 33
Township 29 South
Range 1 East

@ Township 29 South
Range 1 East

Township 29 South } % s N
Range 1 East £ ' =

1:24,000




